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Anti-Trust Law

I. Introduction to Anti-Trust Theory
A. Political Values in Anti-Trust

1. Main Proponent: Professor Pitofsky
2. Anti Trust Laws:

a) Diffusing economic power preserves democracy; too much concentrated economic power threatens democracy

b) Bill of Rights for Economic freedom of opportunity for individuals and small businesses.

B. Chicago School: Efficiency & Outcome

1. Main Proponents: Judge Bork and Judge Posner
a) Where competition is less efficient than a monopoly or conspiracy, Anti-Trust laws are unjustified.

C. Post-Chicago School

1. Main Proponents: Scherer and Sullivan
2. Anti Trust Laws: 

a) Preserve the competitive process and market structure; and thus

b) Decentralize power, placing the power in the hands of the multitude; which in turn

c) Guarantees innovation, cheap prices, and quality 
II. The Sherman Act: Conspiracies - § 1
A. Introduction

1. The Cartel Wish List

a) Fungible Goods - Easy to compare pricing for both consumers and for sellers; not complex products like computer systems. 

b) Few Players - Far more difficult to control and form a cartel in a market with a large number of participants, such as retail.

c) Barriers to Entry – Example: Oil, since it is difficult to enter the market for oil production and refining.

d) Easy Policing - There is an incentive for an individual cartel member to cheat, so a cartel must be able to police its members.

2. Examples of Price Fixing in Action

a) Sotheby’s and Christie’s 

b) United States v. American Airlines

c) DOJ Video    

B. Conspiracy

1. Conspiracy

a) No Concert of Action and Interest

(1) The Copperweld Doctrine

(a) Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp., 467 U.S. 752 (1984): “The coordinated effort of a parent and its wholly owned subsidiary must be viewed as that of a single enterprise.”

(b) De minimis departures from 100% ownership: Courts agree that Copperweld applies.

(c) More than de minimis departure from 100% ownership: courts are split.

(d) Less than a majority ownership: Copperweld does NOT applied. 

(2) Other examples:

(a) The NFL has been held to represent a bunch of competing teams, even though some of their interests are aligned.

(b) Hotel ownership and hotel management.

b) Proving the Conspiracy

(1) Interstate Circuit v. United States
(a) Facts: Chain of movie theatres sends a letter to 8 branch managers of distributors. Each letter lists all eight distributors on it, so they all know that each other got it. The letter asks the distributors to: 1) charge at least $0.25 for admission when licensing second-run theaters, and 2) the licensed film must not be part of a double feature. After the letter there was a series of meetings between I.C. and each of the distributors. There was no evidence of any meetings among the distributors themselves (a “rimless” conspiracy). As a result of the letter and the meetings, the requested restrictions were placed on the second-run theatres. The distributors claimed to never have met.

(b) Held: There was a horizontal conspiracy to fix prices among the distributors, supported by circumstantial evidence: 1) each distributor knew that the others received the same letter; 2) they engaged in conscious parallel behavior; and 3) the behavior wouldn’t make sense if it was not done as a group – it would not be economically desirable for one to do it without everyone else.

(2) Theatre Enterprises v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp.

(a) Facts: Theaters in downtown Baltimore had “clearance” (the exclusive rights to show a particular film) for feature films. The plaintiff, a suburban theater, asked motion picture producers to be able to show the same film as the larger downtown theatres. (“Day and Date”). To sell the idea to the studios, the smaller theatre guaranteed the same amount that the studio would have made had it honored the clearance. Every studio refused, choosing to allow only the downtown theaters to show first run feature films.

(b) Held: Conscious parallelism is insufficient evidence of a conspiracy; particularly when respondents offered economic explanations for their actions.

(3) Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC

(a) Facts: Toy retailer petitioned for review from decision of the FTC that a network of vertical agreements between retailer and toy manufacturers, in which each manufacturer promised to restrict distribution of its products to low-priced warehouse club stores on condition that other manufacturers would do same, violated antitrust laws. 
(b) Held: Substantial evidence supported FTC's finding of horizontal agreement. 

(i) The manufacturers were in effect being asked by TRU to reduce their output, and as is classically true in such cartels, they were willing to do so only if TRU could protect them against cheaters. 
(ii) Proof of the effect of TRU’s boycott in the market is sufficient proof of actual anticompetitive effects that no more elaborate market analysis was necessary.
(iii) Free-Riding: The theory behind free-riding was wholly inappropriate to TRU.

C. Anti-Competitive Effects (“An Unlawful Restraint of Trade”)

1. Per Ser Rule

a) Horizontal Restraints

(1) Price-fixing 

(a) Encompasses: Any kind of scheme that affects the price

(b) Examples: 

(i) Fixing the trade-in allowance at a used-car dealership

(ii) Fixing a cash-down-only requirement

(iii) Fixing discount percentages

(iv) Fixing the method of calculating price

(c) Cases

(i) United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.
(a) Facts: There were two types of members of the oil industry at the refining level: 1) Major oil companies; and 2) Independents. Independents would sell to independent gas stations. Majors would sell to the major oil stations, as well as to jobbers (oil wholesalers). The majors accounted for 83% of the sales of oil. Thus, the issue revolves around the 17% of gasoline that was sold by the independents. The independents’ prices were used by the majors to determine how much to charge the jobbers. That price is referred to as the spot market price. The standing arrangement was for the majors to sell to the retailers at 2% more than the price to the jobbers. However, the independents were producing more oil than the independent retailers were willing to purchase. Since gasoline is cumbersome to store, they need to get rid of the surplus by making it much cheaper, causing oil prices to deteriorate. The majors decided that when the independents had surplus “distress” gasoline, a major would buy it from him. They would meet each month to discuss their progress, and discuss who would buy from which independent. They hoped that by buying up the surplus, the prices of oil would stabilize. 

(b) Held: 

(i) A combination formed for the purpose and with the effect of raising, depressing, fixing, pegging, or stabilizing the price of a commodity in interstate or foreign commerce is illegal per se.  

(ii) Thus, a conspiracy to stabilize prices is illegal per se without making an inquiry into the reasonableness of the price-fixing. The following are not a defense:

· The competition left as is, is ruinous

· The current price level is unreasonable 

· Price-fixing agreement was not sole cause of the price rising

· Lack of market power

· There is still competition in the marketplace 

(ii) Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.
(a) Facts: BRG made a deal with HBJ that gave BRG an exclusive license of HBJ’s bar material in Georgia, and HBJ had an exclusive everywhere else. This had an immediate effect on the pricing; BRG raised its pricing to more than double. BRG also had a profit-sharing arrangement with HBJ.

(b) Held:  This is a horizontal agreement to allocate territories, and that is, per se, illegal.  Moreover, the agreement was formed for the purpose and with the effect of raising prices.

(iii) National Society of Professional Engineers v. U.S.
(a) Facts: An association of professional engineers had a an ethical rule that prohibited them from bidding based upon price, since doing so would result in engineers cutting corners, which would be a violation of public health and safety. 

(b) Held: This rationale attacks the Sherman Act itself, since it is premised upon the notion that price competition is bad, and that this was, in effect, an ethical ban on pricing, which results in higher prices. Moreover, an engineer who would be willing to cut corners might cut corners anyway to increase his profit. It would be more direct and effective to require certain minimum quality control standards. Unless it is unclear as to whether the agreement is pro or anti-competitive, it is per se illegal.

(d) Exceptions

(i) BMI v. CBS

(a) Facts: BMI and ASCAP were licensing agencies. A music performer would approach ASCAP and BMI, who possess non-exclusive rights to license almost every composition, and paid a fee for a blanket license for everything in ASCAP or BMI’s library. ASCAP and BMI would then distribute royalties to the composers. CBS used copyrighted music in its radio and television broadcasting. It sued ASCAP and BMI, claiming that their horizontal price-fixing as between composers was a per se violation. 

(b) Held: Since the court does not have a lot of experience in the area, a per se rule is inappropriate. Moreover, since if ASCAP didn’t charge a flat fee it couldn’t offer a blanket library license, it is truly a different product. Since it is essentially a new product, it is not price-fixing.

(c) Note: The BMI case is very narrow, primarily since it is not often that competitors merge their products into a single product.

(ii) NCAA v. Board Of Regents of U. of Oklahoma (infra, Quick-Look)

(2) Output-fixing

(3) Quota-fixing

(4) Territory Allocation 

(a) United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.
(i) Facts: Topco was an association of 25 small supermarket chains, each one independently operated. Topco created a private label. Having a private label for multiple chains allowed the supermarkets to compete with the national supermarket chains. There was a horizontal allocation of territories. Moreover, within one’s territory a member has vetoing rights.

(ii) Held: 
(a) Horizontal territory allocation is per se illegal.

(b) Exclusivity was not required for the marketing of the Topco brand. Retailers should be competing with each other – not making deals. 

(c) The fact that permitting the exclusivity would encourage and increase competition between Topco and the larger national chains is irrelevant.

(d) The restraint was a horizontal one – since Topco is an entity that is wholly owned by the retailers.

(b) Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.: supra, Price-fixing
(5) Customer Allocation (individuals, types)

(6) Horizontal Concerted Refusals to Deal

(a) Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery And Printing Co.: The per se rule only applies where:

(i) Where the cooperative denies a rival access to customers, facilities, and suppliers necessary for the rival to compete. 
(ii) When the boycotting firms have market power – probably between 60%-80% of the market. (The DOJ treats less than 30% as a “safe harbor”.) 
(iii) When there are really no plausible justifications. 

2. Rule of Reason

a) Quick-Look Rule of Reason

(1) NCAA v. Board Of Regents of University of Oklahoma
(a) Facts: The NCAA imposed restraints on the televising of college football. The rule restricted the total number of televised football games to 28 (14 by ABC and 14 by CBS). It also restricted the number of times that an individual team could appear on television. The colleges of Georgia and Oklahoma – both very large and popular football teams – sued the NCAA claiming that its rule was a restraint on trade.

(b) Held: 
(i) Ordinarily, this would be considered a restriction on output, and illegal per se. However, since this is an industry where cooperation among the various organizations is required for the underlying product (college football) to exist, a per se rule is inappropriate. 

(ii) Applying the Rule of Reason: 

(a) There are obvious anti-competitive effects. Individual teams lose their ability to compete, since the amount of times they can appear on television has already be determined. Moreover, the rule restricts output. Viewer demand was not taken into consideration. Thus, the anti-competitive effects are actual and obvious. 

(b) Since actual anti-competitive effects exist, we need not proceed to a discussion of the relevant market and the defendant’s market share. Instead, we go straight to defendants’ assertions that the restriction helps to maintain competitive balance by guaranteeing airtime to all teams, and that it helps encourage live attendance.

(c) However, the anti-competitive effects outweighed the pro-competitive effects.

(2) FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists
(a) Facts: Respondent organization of dentists in Indiana promulgated a policy requiring its members to withhold x rays from dental insurers in connection with evaluating patients' claims for benefits.   The FTC issued a cease-and-desist order, ruling that the policy amounted to a conspiratorial restraint of trade in violation of § 1.   The Court of Appeals vacated the FTC's order on the ground that it was not supported by substantial evidence, holding that the FTC's findings that respondent's x-ray policy was anticompetitive were erroneous; that the findings were inadequate because of the FTC's failure to define the market in which respondent allegedly restrained competition and to establish that respondent had the power to restrain competition in that market; and that the FTC erred in not determining whether the alleged restraint on competition among dentists had actually resulted in higher dental costs to patients and insurers (i.e. the Rule of Reason)
(b) Held: 

(i) The FTC's factual findings regarding respondent's x-ray policy are supported by substantial evidence. There is no dispute that respondent's members conspired among themselves to withhold x rays, and the FTC's finding that competition among dentists with respect to cooperation with insurers' requests for x rays was diminished also finds adequate support in the record.   

(ii) Under the Rule of Reason, the FTC's factual findings are sufficient as a matter of law to establish a violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act, i.e., an unreasonable restraint of trade…Respondent's x-ray policy takes the form of a horizontal agreement among its members to withhold from their customers a particular service that they desire. Absent some countervailing pro-competitive virtue, such an agreement cannot be sustained under the Rule of Reason. This conclusion is not precluded by:

(a) The absence of specific findings as to the market in which respondent allegedly restrained competition; 

(b) The power of respondent's members in that market; or 

(c) The FTC's failure to find that respondent's x-ray policy resulted in more costly dental services than the patients and insurers would have chosen if they were able to evaluate x rays in conjunction with claim forms.   

(d) Alleged noncompetitive "quality of care" considerations; these are not pro-competitive rebuttals. 

(iii) Whether or not respondent's policy is consistent with Indiana's supposed policy against submission of x rays to insurers. Anticompetitive collusion among private actors, even when consistent with state policy, acquires antitrust immunity only when it is actually supervised by the State, and there is no suggestion of such supervision here. 
(3) California Dental Assn. V. FTC
(a) Facts: CDA, a nonprofit association of local dental societies to which about three-quarters of the State's dentists belong, provides desirable insurance and preferential financing arrangements for its members, and engages in lobbying, litigation, marketing, and public relations for members' benefit. Members agree to abide by the CDA's Code of Ethics, which prohibits false or misleading advertising. The CDA has issued interpretive advisory opinions and guidelines relating to advertising. FTC brought a complaint, alleging that the CDA violated § 5 of the FTCA, in applying its guidelines so as to restrict two types of truthful, nondeceptive advertising:  price advertising, particularly discounted fees, and advertising relating to the quality of dental services. The Commission held that the advertising restrictions violated the Act under an abbreviated rule-of-reason analysis. The 9th Circuit affirmed, concluding that a quick look" rule-of-reason analysis was proper in this case.

(b) Held:
(i) Where anticompetitive effects are far from intuitively obvious, the Rule of Reason demands a more thorough enquiry into the consequences of the restraints than the abbreviated analysis the 9th Circuit performed. 
(a) A Quick-Look Analysis: A "quick-look" analysis is appropriate when an observer with even a rudimentary understanding of economics could conclude that the arrangements in question have an anticompetitive effect on customers and markets. Here, the likelihood of anticompetitive effects is not comparably obvious, for the CDA's advertising restrictions might plausibly be thought to have a net procompetitive effect or possibly no effect at all on competition. 
(b) Discount Advertising Restrictions: The discount and non-discount advertising restrictions are, on their face, designed to avoid false or deceptive advertising in a market characterized by striking disparities between the information available to the professional and the patient. The existence of significant challenges to informed decision-making by the customer for professional services suggests that advertising restrictions arguably protecting patients from misleading or irrelevant advertising call for more than cursory treatment. In applying cursory review, the Ninth Circuit brushed over the professional context and described no anticompetitive effects from the discount advertising bar. 
(c) Price Advertising Restrictions: The CDA's price advertising rule appears to reflect the prediction that any costs to competition associated with eliminating across-the-board advertising will be outweighed by gains to consumer information created by discount advertising that is exact, accurate, and more easily verifiable. This view may or may not be correct, but it is not implausible; and neither a court nor the Commission may initially dismiss it as presumptively wrong. 
(d) Non-price Advertising Restrictions: The CDA's plausible explanation for its non-price advertising restrictions, namely that restricting unverifiable quality claims would have a procompetitive effect by preventing misleading or false claims that distort the market, likewise rules out the 9th Circuit's use of “quick look” analysis for those restrictions. 
(ii) The “Quick Look Rule of Reason” was inappropriate here; there is “spectrum of analysis”; and that the standard to be used depends on the facts of each case.

(c) Moral: Be prepared to argue a full-fledged Rule of Reason!
b) Full-Fledged Rule of Reason

(1) Analysis

(a) Burden of Proof

(i) Plaintiff has the burden of proof to demonstrate that the particular practice has anti-competitive effects.

(a) Actual Anti-Competitive Effects: If there are, go straight to step (b).

(b) Probable Anti-Competitive Effects

(i) Define Relevant Market

(ii) Determine Defendant’s Market Power

(iii) Defendant’s Market Share 

(iv) Barriers to Entry

(ii) Defendant then has the burden of producing evidence that there are pro-competitive effects of the practice as well.

(iii) Plaintiff then has the burden of rebutting the defendant’s demonstration by showing that:

(a) The anti-competitive effects outweigh the pro-competitive effects; OR
(b) The pro-competitive benefits asserted by defendant are not actually pro-competitive; OR
(c) The restraint is not reasonably necessary to achieve those benefits; there are less restrictive alternatives (pretense argument)

(b) Consideration of a Particular Practice’s Competitive Effects

(i) Facts peculiar to the particular business

(ii) Condition of the relevant market before the restraint was imposed

(iii) The nature of the restraint

(iv) The actual and probable effect of the restraint

(2) Cases

(a) Chicago Board of Trade v. United States
(i) Facts: The Chicago Board of Trade (CBT) is an association of competitors/buyers. The CBT had: 1) “spot” sales -- sales that were in Chicago available for immediate delivery; and 2) sales “to arrive” --  sales on route to Chicago, scheduled to arrive at some specified time. The sales “to arrive” were made during the Call. There were some sales that were made after the call by four or five monopolists in Chicago. The Call Rule provided that any sales “to arrive” sold after the Call, would have to be sold at the price of the closing bid at the end of the Call. 

(ii) Held: The rationale and history behind the rule is important, since it lets us interpret facts and predict consequences. In this case, the pro-competitive effects outweighed the anti-competitive effects.

(a) In this case, the anti-competitive effects were minimal: 1) the rule only restricted the period of price-making; 2) it only operated upon the sales “to arrive”; and 3) it only operated on part of the day. The rule had no appreciable effect on general market prices, nor did it materially affect the total volume of grain coming into Chicago.

(b) However, it did have the following pro-competitive effects: 1) it moved negotiations into open exchange; 2) it involved more buyers and sellers in the exchange; 3) it helped reduce a party’s ability to manipulate the market.

(b) California Dental Assn. V. FTC (supra, Quick Look)

c) Horizontal Refusals to Deal 

(1) Fashion Originators’ Guild of America v. FTC
(a) Facts: Fashion and textile designers created original designs. As soon as the designs would hit the market, it would be copied and competitors would produce knock-offs. This copying was not prohibited under the relevant intellectual property laws. Thus the guild members agreed not to sell their products to retailers who also sold to knock-offs. At least half of the retailers agreed because of threats. The Guild members would send “shoppers” and audit member’s books to police the agreement.

(b) Analysis: 

(i) Anti-Competitive Effects:

(a) Some retailers were prevented from purchasing knock-off products

(b) Some knock-off manufacturers were prevented from substantial retail outlets

(ii) Pro-Competitive Effects: Protecting investment, and promoting imitation. The same policies that inform intellectual property laws. 

(iii) Rebuttal

(a) It’s not really pro-competitive

(b) Engaging in self-help is not the least restrictive measure (alternatively: the fact that the law doesn’t provide protection, suggests that they should not be protected)

(c) Held: The Supreme Court decided in favor of the plaintiff, leaving open, however, the issue of the appropriate standard of review to be applied in group-boycott cases.
(2) Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery And Printing Co.
(a) Facts: Petitioner is a wholesale purchasing co-op whose membership consists of office supply retailers in the Pacific Northwest States.  Nonmember retailers can purchase supplies from petitioner at the same price as members, but petitioner annually distributes its profits to members in the form of a percentage rebate. Petitioner expelled respondent from membership without any explanation, notice, or hearing. Respondent brought suit in District Court, alleging that the expulsion without procedural protections was a group boycott that limited its ability to compete and should be considered per se violative of § 1. The District Court rejected application of the per se rule applied the rule-of-reason. Finding no anticompetitive effect on the basis of the record, the court granted summary judgment for petitioner. The Court of Appeals reversed, holding that because petitioner had not provided any procedural safeguards, the expulsion of respondent was not shielded by § 4 of the Robinson-Patman Act and therefore constituted a per se group boycott in violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act.

(b) Held: Petitioner's expulsion of respondent does not fall within the category of activity that is conclusively presumed to be anticompetitive so as to mandate per se invalidation under § 1 as a group boycott or concerted refusal to deal.  

(i)  The absence of procedural safeguards in this case is ultimately irrelevant to antitrust analysis.
(ii) The act of expulsion from a wholesale cooperative does not necessarily imply anticompetitive animus so as to raise a probability of anticompetitive effect. Unless it is shown that the co-op possesses market power or exclusive access to an element essential to effective competition, the conclusion that expulsion is virtually always likely to have an anticompetitive effect is not warranted. Here, no such showing was made. 
(iii) A plaintiff seeking application of the per se rule must present a threshold case that the challenged activity falls into a category likely to have predominantly anticompetitive effects…because not all concerted refusals to deal are predominantly anticompetitive.
(c) Note: This holding is seen as promulgating a number of non-exclusive factors for the per se rule to apply to concerted refusals to deal:
(i) Where the cooperative denies a rival access to customers, facilities, and suppliers necessary for the rival to compete. 
(ii) When the boycotting firms have market power – probably between 60%-80% of the market. (The DOJ treats less than 30% as a “safe harbor”.) 
(iii) When there are really no plausible justifications. 
(3)  FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists (supra, Quick-look)
(a) This involved the refusal of a co-op of dentists to provided dental insurers with patient x-rays. Is this a refusal to deal? Certainly not in the traditional sense.
(b) The court’s analysis was ultimately a quick-look rule of reason. Despite the absence of market evidence, the court held that the anticompetitive effects were sufficiently obvious that it would need to be justified by a pro-competitive argument.
d) Unilateral Refusals to Deal

(1) Nynex Corporation v. Discon, Incorporated
(a) Facts: Respondent Discon, Inc., sold "removal services" – i.e., the removal of obsolete telephone equipment – through Materiel Enterprises Company, a subsidiary of petitioner NYNEX Corporation, for the use of petitioner New York Telephone Company, another NYNEX subsidiary. After Materiel Enterprises began buying such services from AT&T rather than from Discon, Discon filed this suit, alleging that petitioners and others had engaged in anticompetitive activities. It alleged that Materiel Enterprises paid AT&T Technologies more than Discon would have charged because AT&T could pass the higher prices on to New York Telephone, which could then pass them on to telephone consumers through higher regulatory-agency-approved service charges; that Materiel Enterprises would receive a year-end rebate from AT&T and share it with NYNEX; that Materiel Enterprises would not buy from Discon because it refused to participate in this fraudulent scheme; and that Discon therefore went out of business – stated a claim under § 1. Noting that the ordinary pro-competitive rationale for discriminating in favor of one supplier over another was lacking in this case, and that, in fact, the complaint alleged that Materiel Enterprises' buying decision was anticompetitive, the court held that Discon may have alleged a cause of action under, inter alia, the antitrust rule set forth in Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc., that group boycotts are illegal per se.   
(b) Held:  The per se group boycott rule does not apply to a single buyer's decision to buy from one seller rather than another.   

(i) Precedent limits the per se rule in the boycott context to cases involving horizontal agreements among direct competitors. The per se rule is inapplicable here because this case concerns only a vertical agreement and a vertical restraint, in the form of depriving a supplier of a potential customer.   
(ii) Nor is there a special feature that could distinguish this case from such precedent. Although petitioners' behavior hurt consumers by raising telephone service rates, that consumer injury naturally flowed not so much from a less competitive market for removal services, as from the exercise of market power lawfully in the hands of a monopolist, NYTC, combined with a deception worked upon the regulatory agency that prevented the agency from controlling the exercise of monopoly power. Applying the per se rule here would transform cases involving business behavior that is improper for various reasons into treble-damages antitrust cases and would discourage firms from changing suppliers – even where the competitive process itself does not suffer harm.   
(iii) Moreover, special anticompetitive motive cannot be found in Discon's claim that Materiel Enterprises hoped to drive Discon from the market lest Discon reveal its behavior to New York Telephone or to the relevant regulatory agency. That motive does not turn Materiel Enterprises' actions into a "boycott" under this Court's precedents
(iv) Finally, Discon's allegations that NYTC (through Materiel) was the largest buyer of removal services in the State, and that only AT&T competed for New York Telephone's business, are not sufficient to warrant application of a per se presumption of consequent harm to the competitive process itself, absent a horizontal agreement. Discon's complaint suggests that other actual or potential competitors might have provided roughly similar checks upon "equipment removal" prices and services with or without Discon, which argues against the likelihood of anticompetitive harm.  
(c) Bottom-line: The per se rule only applies in the case of a horizontal agreement.
(2)  Standard-Setting Associations
(a) A problem with these associations is that an excluded plaintiff can always claim that he was excluded for anti-competitive reasons, and not because he failed to conform to the standards.
(b) However, since the anti-competitive effects of such an exclusion is unclear, courts have systematically analyzed standard-setting associations under the rule of reason.
e) Vertical Restraints

(1) Vertical Price Fixing 

(a) Vertical Minimum Resale Price Maintenance: 

(i) Exists when the distributor and the retailer agree upon the price that consumer will need to pay for the product

(ii) Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co. 

(a) Facts: Dr. Miles specified in his contracts the price that the retailers and wholesalers would be required to sell his secret remedy. The defendant was a wholesaler who managed to get a hold of Dr. Miles’ medicines at a much cheaper price. Dr. Miles sued him for tortious interference with his contract with the wholesalers.

(b) Held: Vertical minimum price fixing is subject to the per se rule. Since Dr. Miles was involved in minimum price fixing – contractually, even though orally would have been sufficient – his agreements were per se violations of §1 of the Sherman Act.

(c) Bottom-line: Vertical minimum price fixing is per se unlawful. 

(iii) Patents: A question left unanswered in Dr. Miles was whether a patent-holder ought to have the right to control the prices of his patent. That question has since been answered in the negative; there is no exemption for patent-holders. 

(b) Vertical Maximum Price Fixing 

(i) State Oil Company v. Khan 

(a) Facts: Respondents' agreement to lease and operate a gas station: 1) obligated them to buy gasoline from petitioner State Oil Company at a price equal to a MSRP set by State Oil, less a specified profit margin; 2) required them to rebate any excess to State Oil if they charged customers more than the MSRP; and 3) provided that any decrease due to sales below the suggested price would reduce their margin. After they fell behind in their lease payments and State Oil commenced eviction proceedings, respondents brought this suit in federal court, alleging in part that, by preventing them from raising or lowering retail gas prices, State Oil had violated § 1 of the Sherman Act.   

(b) Held: The general view is that the antitrust laws' primary purpose is to protect interbrand competition, and that condemnation of practices resulting in lower consumer prices is disfavored. Thus, it is difficult to maintain that vertically imposed maximum prices could harm consumers or competition to the extent necessary to justify a per se invalidation.  Ultimately, the pro-competitive benefits outweigh the anti-competitive effects.

(c) Bottom-line: Vertical Maximum Prices are analyzed under the Rule of Reason.

(2) Other Vertical Restraints

(a) Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.
(i) Facts: In an attempt to improve its market position by attracting more aggressive and competent retailers, respondent manufacturer of television sets limited the number of retail franchises granted for any given area and required each franchisee to sell respondent's products only from the location at which it was franchised (eliminating intrabrand competition for the purpose of enhancing interbrand competition). Petitioner Continental, one of respondent's franchised retailers, claimed that respondent had violated § 1 of the Sherman Act by entering into and enforcing franchise agreements that prohibited the sale of respondent's products other than from specified locations. Relying on Schwinn, the District Court instructed the jury that it was a per se violation of § 1 if respondent entered into a contract, combination, or conspiracy with one or more of its retailers, pursuant to which it attempted to restrict the locations from which the retailers resold the merchandise they had purchased from respondent. The jury found that the location restriction violated § 1. Distinguishing Schwinn, the Court of Appeals reversed, holding that respondent's location restriction had less potential for competitive harm than the restrictions invalidated in Schwinn and thus should be judged under the "rule of reason." 

(ii) Held: The creation of a per se rule is appropriate where there are certain agreements or practices which because of their pernicious effect on competition and lack of any redeeming virtue are conclusively presumed to be unreasonable and therefore illegal without elaborate inquiry as to the precise harm they have caused or the business excuse for their use." Under this standard, there is no justification for the distinction drawn in Schwinn between restrictions imposed in sale and nonsale transactions. Similarly, the facts of this case do not present a situation justifying a per se rule. Accordingly, the per se rule stated in Schwinn is overruled, and the location restriction used by respondent should be judged under the traditional rule-of-reason standard. Interbrand competition is more valuable than intrabrand competition. The anti-competitive effects to intraband competition are outweighed by the pro-competitive benefits to interbrand competition.

(iii) Bottom-line:  

(a) The rule of reason governs vertical non-price restraints.

(b) Interbrand competition is more valuable than intrabrand competition.

(3) Distinguishing Vertical from Horizontal Restraints

(a) If the impetus for the agreement comes from a horizontal agreement, then even if the agreement appears to be a vertical one, it will be a per se violation.

(b) GM Example: 

(i) A bunch of GM car dealers decided not to sell cars to discounters. They went to GM and asked GM to agree to it, and to police the arrangement, by not selling to discounters, and by not selling to any dealers that do sell to discounters.

(ii) Even though on its face, the ultimate agreement was between GM and its dealers, since the impetus came from the agreement between the dealers, it was treated by the Supreme Court as a horizontal agreement and per se illegal

(4) Proving A Vertical Restraint

(a) Unilateral Conduct – The Colgate Doctrine 
(i) U.S. v. Colgate

(a) Facts: Colgate refused to deal with a reseller who did not sell according to the MSRP (the price that the manufacturer wants to offer the product at). The manufacturer urged the dealers to sell at the MSRP, and warned the dealers that do not agree to sell at the MSRP that it will refuse to deal with it. 

(b) Held: The manufacturer is entitled to determine the price of his products, and may unilaterally decide whether to deal with someone who agrees or not.

(c) Bottom Line: The absence of an agreement is critical. Unilateral conduct is not actionable.

(ii) Monsanto Company v. Spray-Rite Service Corporation
(a) Facts: SRSC, a wholesale distributor of agricultural chemicals that engaged in a discount operation, sold agricultural herbicides manufactured by Monsanto.   Ultimately, Monsanto refused to renew respondent's 1-year distributorship term, after which SRSC was unable to purchase from other distributors as much of Monsanto's products as it desired or as early in the season as it needed them. SRSC ultimately brought suit under ß1 of the Sherman Act, alleging that Monsanto and some of its distributors conspired to fix the resale prices of Monsanto's products and that Monsanto had terminated SRSC's distributorship in furtherance of the conspiracy. Monsanto denied the allegations of conspiracy, and asserted that SRSC's distributorship had been terminated because of its failure to hire trained salesmen and promote sales to dealers adequately. The District Court instructed the jury that the conduct was per se unlawful if it was in furtherance of a price-fixing conspiracy. In answers to special interrogatories, the jury found that the termination of SRSC's distributorship was pursuant to a price-fixing conspiracy between Monsanto and one or more of its distributors. The Court of Appeals affirmed, holding that there was sufficient evidence to satisfy respondent's burden of proving a conspiracy to set resale prices.   It noted evidence of numerous complaints to petitioner from competing distributors about respondent's price-cutting practices. In substance, the court held that an antitrust plaintiff can survive a motion for a directed verdict if it shows that a manufacturer terminated a price-cutting distributor in response to or following complaints by other distributors.    
(b) Held: The Court of Appeals applied an incorrect standard of proof to the evidence in this case. 
(i) Concerted action of the manufacturer and other distributors is proscribed by the Sherman Act; independent action of the manufacturer is not. 
(ii) Moreover, concerted action to set prices is per se illegal; concerted action on non-price restrictions is judged under the rule of reason. 
(iii) Permitting a price-fixing agreement to be inferred from the existence of complaints from other distributors, or even from the fact that termination came about "in response to" complaints, could deter or penalize perfectly legitimate conduct. Thus, something more than evidence of complaints is needed.   
(iv) The correct standard is that there must be evidence that tends to exclude the possibility that the manufacturer and non-terminated distributors were acting independently. That is, there must be direct or circumstantial evidence that reasonably tends to prove that the manufacturer and others had a conscious commitment to a common scheme designed to achieve an unlawful objective. 
(v) [Nonetheless, the court concluded that the evidence in this case created a jury issue as to whether respondent was terminated pursuant to a price-fixing conspiracy between petitioner and its distributors, and affirmed the lower court’s decision]
(c) Bottom Line: 
(i) The correct evidentiary standard for demonstrating a vertical conspiracy. See above.
(ii) A manufacturer’s response to dealer complaints can be circumstantial evidence of a conspiracy.
(iii) Termination following price-cutting conduct can be circumstantial evidence that an agreement not to cut prices had been in place.   
(b) Nature of an Illegal Agreement

(i) Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.
(a) Facts: BEC and another retailer (Hartwell) were authorized by Sharp (manufacturer) to sell its electronic calculators in the Houston area. In response to Hartwell's complaints about BEC's prices, Sharp terminated BEC's dealership.   BEC brought suit, alleging that Sharp and Hartwell had conspired to terminate petitioner and that such conspiracy was illegal per se under § 1 of the Sherman Act. The court instructed the jury that the Sherman Act is violated when a seller enters into an agreement or understanding with one of its dealers to terminate another’s dealership because of its price-cutting. The jury found that such an agreement existed, and the court entered judgment for BEC for treble damages. The Court of Appeals reversed and remanded for a new trial, holding that, to render illegal per se a vertical agreement between a manufacturer and a dealer to terminate a second dealer, the first dealer must expressly or impliedly agree to set its prices at some level.
(b) Held:  
(i) A vertical restraint of trade is not per se illegal under § 1 of the Sherman Act unless it includes some agreement on price or price levels. 
(ii) Ordinarily, whether particular concerted action violates § 1 is determined by the rule of reason. Per se rules are appropriate only for conduct that is manifestly anticompetitive. Although vertical agreements on resale prices are illegal per se, extension of that treatment to other vertical restraints must be based on demonstrable economic effect rather than upon formalistic line drawing. GTE Sylvania. There has been no showing here that different characteristics attend an agreement between a manufacturer and a dealer to terminate a "price cutter," without a further agreement on the price or price levels to be charged by the remaining dealer.   
(iii) A quite plausible purpose of the vertical restriction here was to enable Hartwell to provide better services under its sales franchise agreement with respondent. Anything can be tied to a price; yet that could stifle some very pro-competitive benefits.
(iv) There is also no merit to petitioner's contention that an agreement on the remaining dealer's price or price levels will so often follow from terminating another dealer because of its price cutting that prophylaxis against resale price maintenance warrants the District Court's per se rule.  
(c) Dissent:
(i) If a group of distributors threatened to boycott sharp unless it terminated BCE, that would have been considered a horizontal restraint. Is this different?
(ii) Where the impetus for the termination comes from the distributor, as here, a per se rule would be appropriate.   
(d) Bottom Line: A vertical restraint of trade is not per se illegal unless it includes agreement on price or price levels.
(ii) Pace Electronics, Inc. v. Canon Computer Systems, Inc.

(a) Facts: Pace was an electronics reseller. Pace signed a non-exclusive distributorship agreement with Canon. Pace was given a particular price based upon its minimum quantities. Canon terminated pace, claiming that Pace failed to purchase the minimum quantities. Pace claimed that this was only because Pace refused to comply with Canon’s minimum vertical price-fixing with Laguna. Pace alleged that Canon instructed Pace: 1) not to sell to Laguna’s customers, and 2) not to sell Canon ink-jet printers at prices less than Laguna. 

(b) Held: Accepting the allegations as true (as it must for a motion to dismiss the complaint), an instruction not to sell below particular price-level is a per se violation of the Sherman Act. Under Sharp this would be subject to the per se rule since it involves the setting of price levels.

(5) Free Riding 

(a) Sometimes, courts are sensitive to a distributor’s needs when a competitor engages in free-riding. However, typically, this involves a distributor that is charging higher prices in order to offer particular services, and is being undercut by a free-rider who will not offer those same services.

(b) In Toys ‘R’ Us, the court rejected a free-riding argument, finding that Toys ‘R’ Us did not offer that many services, and that what it did offer, it was compensated for. But mainly, free-riding is a doctrine that protects the manufacturer; and here, the manufacturer wanted to sell to the warehouses.

f) Tying Arrangements
(1) Analysis: Subject to modified Per Se Rule

(a) Are there two separate products? 

(b) Is there a tying arrangement?

(c) Does the seller have sufficient market power to force Buyer to purchase the tied product? 

(d) Is there a substantial threat the seller will acquire market power in the tied product?
(2) Jefferson Parish Hospital v. Hyde
(a) Facts: A hospital governed by JPH has a contract with a firm of anesthesiologists requiring all anesthesiological services for the hospital's patients to be performed by that firm. Because of this contract, Hyde’s anesthesiologist's application for admission to the hospital's medical staff was denied. Hyde then commenced an action claiming that the exclusive contract violated § 1. The District Court denied relief, finding that the anticompetitive consequences of the contract were minimal and outweighed by benefits in the form of improved patient care. The Court of Appeals reversed, finding the contract illegal "per se." The court held that the case involved a "tying arrangement" because the users of the hospital's operating rooms (the tying product) were compelled to purchase the hospital's chosen anesthesiological services (the tied product), that the hospital possessed sufficient market power in the tying market to coerce purchasers of the tied product, and that since the purchase of the tied product constituted a "not insubstantial amount of interstate commerce," the tying arrangement was therefore illegal "per se."

(b) Held:  This exclusive contract does not violate § 1.
(i) No tying arrangement can exist unless there is:
(a)  Separate Demand: There is a sufficient demand for the purchase of anesthesiological services separate from hospital services 

(b) Exercise of Market Power: The fact that the agreement requires purchase of two services that would otherwise be purchased separately does not make the contract illegal. Only if patients are forced to purchase the contracting firm's services as a result of the hospital's market power would the arrangement have anticompetitive consequences. Otherwise, patients are free to enter a competing hospital and to use another anesthesiologist instead of the firm. 

(ii) Per Se Rule: The per se rule can apply in tying arrangements – but not here. 
(a) While such factors as the prevalence of health insurance as eliminating a patient's incentive to compare costs, and patients' lack of sufficient information to compare the quality of the medical care provided by competing hospitals may generate "market power" in some abstract sense, they do not generate the kind of market power that justifies condemnation of tying. 
(b) Tying arrangements need only be condemned if they restrain competition on the merits by forcing purchases that would not otherwise be made. The fact that patients of the hospital lack price consciousness will not force them to take an anesthesiologist whose services they do not want. Similarly, if the patients cannot evaluate the quality of anesthesiological services, it follows that they are indifferent between certified anesthesiologists even in the absence of a tying arrangement.  
(3) Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.
(a) Facts: After independent service organizations (ISO's) began servicing copying and micrographic equipment manufactured by Eastman Kodak Co., Kodak adopted policies to limit the availability to ISO's of replacement parts for its equipment and to make it more difficult for ISO's to compete with it in servicing such equipment. ISO’s filed action, alleging that Kodak had unlawfully tied the sale of service for its machines to the sale of parts, violating § 1. The District Court granted summary judgment for Kodak, but the Court of Appeals reversed. 

(b) Held: Kodak is not entitled to summary judgment on § 1. 

(i) Tying Arrangement: A tying arrangement violates § 1 only if the seller has market power in the tying product market. 

(a) A reasonable trier of fact could find: 

(i) that service and parts are two distinct products in light of evidence indicating that each has been, and continues in some circumstances to be, sold separately; and

(ii) that Kodak has tied the sale of the 2 products in light of evidence that it would sell parts to third parties only if they agreed not to buy service from ISO's. 

(ii) Market Power: For purposes of determining market power in the tying market, precedent has defined market power as the power to force a purchaser to do something that he would not do in a competitive market, and have ordinarily inferred the existence of such power from a predominant share of the market.   

(a) Thus, ISO’s could draw an inference at trial that Kodak has sufficient power in the parts market to force unwanted purchases of the tied service market, based on evidence that Kodak has control over the availability of parts and that such control has excluded service competition, boosted service prices, and forced consumption of Kodak service.   

(b) Kodak has not satisfied its substantial burden of showing that an inference of market power is unreasonable. Its theory that its lack of market power in the primary equipment market precludes--as a matter of law--the possibility of market power in the derivative aftermarkets rests on the factual assumption that if it raised its parts or service prices above competitive levels, potential customers would simply stop buying its equipment. However, this theory does not accurately describe actual market behavior: 

(i) there is no evidence or assertion that its equipment sales dropped after it raised its service prices. 

(ii) ISO’s offer a forceful reason for this discrepancy:  the existence of significant information and switching costs that could create a less responsive connection between aftermarket prices and equipment sales. 

(iii) It is plausible to infer from ISOs' evidence that Kodak chose to gain immediate profits by exerting market power where locked-in customers, high information costs, and discriminatory pricing limited, and perhaps eliminated, long-term loss. Thus,

(iv) Lack of market power in the primary equipment market does not preclude the possibility of market power in the derivative aftermarkets. Tying is illegal if the seller has appreciable market power in the tying product market and the arrangement affects a substantial volume of commerce in the tied market. 

(iii) Nor is the Court persuaded by Kodak's contention that it is entitled to a legal presumption on the lack of market power because there is a significant risk of deterring procompetitive conduct.   Because Kodak's service and parts policy is not one that appears always, or almost always, to enhance competition, the balance tips against summary judgment. 

III. The Sherman Act: Monopolies - § 2

A. Introduction

1. United States v. Aluminum Co. of America (ALCOA)

a) Facts: ALCOA faced the problem of the secondary manufacture of its own product competing with its own. This is a problem faced by many manufacturers ofdurable goods. One possible approach is, that rather than sell the material, to lease the material at a fixed royalty rate. This allows the manufacturer to withdraw the original material from the market. This is what Justice Hand said was open to ALCOA. He said that since they control the market for Virgin Aluminum Ingot, it could have withdrawn thematerials from the market if it felt that it was being squeezed. 

b) Held:

(1) Relevant Market: Virgin ingot aluminum; this was a durable market

(2) Market Power: 

(a) 90% is certainly enough to constitute a monopoly; 60-64% is doubtful as to whether it would be a monopoly; 33% would certainly not a monopoly.

(b) ALCOA occupied 85% of the relevant market, and that was sufficient for a monopoly  

(3) Significant Barriers to Entry
(a) ALCOA entered into a series of long term cheap energy contracts. 

(b) In addition, a term in those contracts prevented those energy providers from providing energy to any other manufacturer of aluminum. Thus, in ALCOA, the defendant – by its very conduct – was creating barriers to entry. 

B. Standards

1. Per Se Rule

2. Rule of Reason

C. Offensive Monopolization – the Prima Facie Case

1. Measuring Monopoly Power 

a) Define the Relevant Market

(1) Product Market

(a) Goods

(i) Consumer Reaction

(a) Precarious Consumers: “Cross-elasticity Consumers”; these will switch to an alternative following a slight increase in price. 

(b) Captive Consumers: These will stick to the original product despite an increase in price.

(ii) Monopolist Reaction 

(a) A monopolist may attempt price discrimination; charging the higher price to the captive consumer (- it can afford to), and charging the competitive price to the precarious consumer.

(b) Arbitrage: With goods, however, the threat of arbitrage deters such discriminatory pricing, since the precarious consumers can protect the captive consumer. The PC can buy the good at the lower price, and sell it to the CC at only a slight profit margin.

(iii) U.S. v. E. I. Du Pont (Cellophane) ( “Reasonable Interchangeability” Test)

(a) Facts: Du Pont possessed 75% of the market for cellophane. Because of various exclusionary agreements entered into by Du Pont, the government sued, alleging that Du Pont had violated § 2 of the Sherman Act. The district court found that the relevant market was for ‘flexible packaging materials’ – not cellophane, and that Du Pont did not have market power in the relevant market.
(b) Held: Relevant market was flexible packaging materials
(i)  Cellophane had, in fact, significant competition in the various areas in which it was useful.

(ii) There was a high degree of cross-elasticity that permitted many other alternative to be viable substitutes to cellophane, such that, if Du Pont was to increase its prices slightly, consumers would switch.

(c) The Cellophane Fallacy: Resting a determination of monopoly power on the cross-elasticity of demand, fails to consider whether existing prices are competitive. They may already be monopolist profits that just have not gone too far
(b) Services

(i) Precarious & Captive Consumers and Arbitrage: With services, arbitrage is impossible, removing the check on the monopolists motivation to discriminate in price between the two types of consumers.

(ii) U.S. v. Grinnel (The “Substantial Submarket” Test) 

(a) Facts: Grinnel, ADT, AFA, and Holmes, entered into a series of agreements in which they successfully sought to dominate the market with regard to central service stations for burglary and fire protection – fire protection including sprinkler and water devices as well as alarms.
(b) Held: The entire ‘accredited central station service business’ – including such services as automatic burglar alarms, automatic fire alarms, sprinkler supervisory service, and watch signal service, was properly treated as a single "relevant market" in determining existence of monopolization, warranting judgment against defendants who exercised monopoly power over 87% of the business.
(i) No Sub-Markets: Despite various products and services, these may be combined where that combination reflects commercial realities. Here there is a single basic service--the protection of property through use of a central service station--that must be compared with all other forms of property protection.
(ii) No Viable Alternatives: The high degree of differentiation between central station protection and the other forms means that for many customers, only central station protection will do.  
(2) Geographic Market

(a) Du Pont: The geographic market was – undisputedly – national. 
(b) Grinell: The geographic market for the accredited central station service is national. 

(i) Though the activities of an individual station are in a sense local as it serves, ordinarily, only that area which is within a radius of 25 miles, nevertheless, the record amply supports the conclusion that the business of providing such a service is operated on a national level. Thus, the relevant market for determining whether the defendants have monopoly power is not the several local areas which the individual stations serve, but the broader national market that reflects the reality of the way in which they built and conduct their business. 

(a) There was national planning. 

(b) The exclusionary agreements covered activities in many States. 

(c) The inspection, certification and rate-making was largely by national insurers. 

(d) ADT had a national schedule of prices, rates, and terms, though the rates may be varied to meet local conditions. 

(e) ADT dealt with multistate businesses on the basis of nationwide contracts. 

(f) The manufacturing business of ADT was interstate. 

b) Reality Check
(1) Supply Substitutes (the equivalent of “uncommitted entrants”?)
(a) U.S. v. Eastman Kodak (2nd Cir.): The court determined that even though Kodak possessed 75% of the United States market for amateur color film, the relevant geographic market was be determined to be worldwide: 

(i) Film sellers operate on a worldwide basis, and

(ii) There are no significant transportation costs or tariffs on foreign film, such that foreign film producers act as a check on Kodak’s ability to raise prices.

(2) Barriers to Entry (the equivalent of “committed entrants”?)
(a) Timeliness

(b) Likeliness

(c) Adequate

(i) Patents/Other Legal Licenses

(a) Eastman Kodak: There were NO tariffs or regulations that would have prohibited foreign film producers from entering the national market. 

(ii) Contract

(a) ALCOA: ALCOA entered into long-term cheap-energy contracts with providers – contracts which also prohibited those providers from providing to competitors.

(iii) Scarce Resources

(iv) Loyalty/Product Differentiation

(v) Economies of Scale

(vi) Sunk Costs

(vii) Reputation for Predatory pricing

c) Defendant’s Market Share of Defined Market

(1) Divide Defendant’s output by the total relevant market

2. Exclusionary Conduct

a) Predatory Pricing

(1) Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco
(a) Facts: Cigarette manufacturing is a concentrated industry dominated by only 6 firms. In 1980, Liggett pioneered the economy segment of the market by developing a line of generic cigarettes offered at a list price 30% lower than brand cigarettes. B&W entered the economy segment, beating Liggett's net price. Liggett responded in kind, starting a price war, which ended with B&W selling its generics at a loss. Liggett sued, alleging that Brown & Williamson was engaging in a predatory pricing scheme, in which it set below-cost prices to pressure Liggett to raise list prices on its generics, thus restraining the economy segment's growth and preserving Brown & Williamson's monopolistic profits on brand cigarettes.   

(b) Rule: A claim of competitive injury under the Robinson-Patman Act, the type alleged here, is of the same general character as a predatory pricing claim under § 2 of the Sherman Act: There are two prerequisites to recovery: A plaintiff must prove BOTH that:
(i) Prices complained of are below an appropriate measure of its rival's costs;
(a) An appropriate measure of cost means SOME measure of cost, whether fixed costs or variable costs; although dropping below variable costs almost certainly suggests either exit or predatory pricing.
(b) The costs that are being measured are the defendant’s.
(ii) That the competitor had a reasonable prospect of recouping its investment in below-cost prices. Without recoupment, even if predatory pricing causes the target painful losses, it produces lower aggregate prices in the market, and consumer welfare is enhanced. 
(a) Given the aggregate losses caused by the below-cost pricing, is the intended target likely succumb? 

(i) For recoupment to occur, the pricing must be capable, as a threshold matter, of producing the intended effects on the firm's rivals.  
(ii) This requires an understanding of the extent and duration of the alleged predation, the relative financial strength of the predator and its intended victim, and their respective incentives and will. 
(b) Will the below-cost pricing would likely injure competition in the relevant market? 
(i) Plaintiff must demonstrate that there is a likelihood that the scheme would cause a rise in prices above a competitive level sufficient to compensate for the amounts expended on the predation
(ii) Evidence of below-cost pricing is insufficient on its own to permit an inference of probable recoupment and injury to competition. 
(iii) A determination of recoupment requires an estimate of the alleged predation's cost and a close analysis of both the scheme alleged and the relevant market's structure and conditions. Though hard to establish, these prerequisites are essential components of real market injury. 
(c) An oligopoly's interdependent pricing may provide a means for achieving recoupment and thus may form the basis of a primary-line injury claim. 
(i) Predatory pricing schemes, in general, are implausible; especially when they require coordinated action among several firms. They are least likely to occur where, as alleged here, the cooperation among firms is tacit, since effective tacit coordination is difficult to achieve; since there is a high likelihood that any attempt by one oligopolist to discipline a rival by cutting prices will produce an outbreak of competition; and since a predator's present losses fall on it alone, while the later noncompetitive profits must be shared with every other oligopolist in proportion to its market share, including the intended victim.   
(ii) Nonetheless, the Robinson-Patman Act suggests no exclusion from coverage when primary-line injury occurs in an oligopoly setting, and this Court declines to create a per se rule of non-liability. In order for all of the Act's words to carry adequate meaning, competitive injury under the Act must extend beyond the monopoly setting.   
(c) Held: B&W is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. 
(i) While a reasonable jury could conclude that B&W envisioned or intended an anticompetitive course of events and that the price of its generics was below its costs for 18 months, the evidence is inadequate to show that in pursuing this scheme, it had a reasonable prospect of recovering its losses from below-cost pricing through slowing the growth of generics.  

(ii) No inference of recoupment is sustainable on this record, because no evidence suggests that B&W was likely to obtain the power to raise the prices for generic cigarettes above a competitive level.  The output and price information does not indicate that oligopolistic price coordination in fact produced noncompetitive prices in the generic segment. 

(iii) Nor does the evidence about the market and B&W's conduct indicate that the alleged scheme was likely to have brought about tacit coordination and oligopoly pricing in that segment.
(d) Note: Cross-subsidization: 
(i) The B&W court appears to have rejected – or ignored – the possibility of cross-subsidization; that B&W might raise their prices on some other product to subsidize its losses with the generics.
(ii) However, in AT&T v. U.S., the D.C. Circuit appeared to  have entertained the notion that cross-subsidization might be a viable theory; to the point that the ability to cross-subsidize may even effect our “level of cost” requirement.
(e) Note: Below some level of cost: In AT&T, the court was willing to entertain the notion that “pricing in disregard of cost” may give rise to a claim of predation. It also noted that pricing above average variable cost does not necessarily provide an alleged predator with a safe haven.
b) Violation of § 1

(1) A conspiracy to harm competition necessarily violates § 2 as well, if the conspirators have monopoly power.
(2) Terminal Railways
c) Essential Facilities Doctrine
(1) Aspen Skiing Company v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corporation
(a) Facts: Respondent, the owner of one of the four major mountain facilities for downhill skiing at Aspen, filed a suit in District Court in 1979 against petitioner, which owns the other three major facilities, alleging that petitioner had monopolized the market for downhill skiing services at Aspen in violation of § 2. In earlier years, when there were only three major facilities operated by three independent companies (including both petitioner and respondent), each competitor offered both its own tickets for daily use of its mountain and an interchangeable 6-day all-Aspen ticket, which provided convenience to skiers who visited the resort for weekly periods but preferred to remain flexible about what mountain they might ski each day. Petitioner, upon acquiring its second of the three original facilities and upon opening the fourth, also offered, during most of the ski seasons, a weekly multi-area ticket covering only its mountains, but eventually the all-Aspen ticket outsold petitioner's own multi-area ticket. Over the years, the method for allocation of revenues from the all-Aspen ticket to the competitors developed into a system based on random-sample surveys to determine the number of skiers who used each mountain. However, for the 1977-1978 ski season, respondent, in order to secure petitioner's agreement to continue to sell all-Aspen tickets, was required to accept a fixed percentage of the ticket's revenues. When respondent refused to accept a percentage considerably below its historical average based on usage for the next season, petitioner discontinued its sale of the all-Aspen ticket; instead sold 6-day tickets featuring only its own mountains; and took additional actions that made it extremely difficult for respondent to market its own multi-area package to replace the joint offering. Respondent's share of the market declined steadily thereafter. The jury returned a verdict against petitioner, fixing respondent's actual damages, and the court entered a judgment for treble damages. The Court of Appeals affirmed, rejecting petitioner's contention that there cannot be a requirement of cooperation between competitors, even when one possesses monopoly powers.
(b) Held:
(i) Although even a firm with monopoly power has no general duty to engage in a joint marketing program with a competitor (and the jury was so instructed here), the absence of an unqualified duty to cooperate does not mean that every time a firm declines to participate in a particular cooperative venture, that decision may not have evidentiary significance, or that it may not give rise to liability in certain circumstances. Intent is relevant to the offense of monopolization in determining whether the challenged conduct is fairly characterized as "exclusionary," "anticompetitive," or "predatory." In this case, the monopolist did not merely reject a novel offer to participate in a cooperative venture that had been proposed by a competitor, but instead elected to make an important change in a pattern of distribution of all-Aspen tickets that had originated in a competitive market and had persisted for several years.   It must be assumed that the jury, as instructed by the trial court, concluded that there were no "valid business reasons" for petitioner's refusal to deal with respondent. 
(ii) The evidence in the record, construed most favorably in support of respondent's position, is adequate to support the verdict under the instructions given.   In determining whether petitioner's conduct may properly be characterized as exclusionary, it is appropriate to examine the effect of the challenged pattern of conduct on consumers, on respondent, and on petitioner itself.   
(a) The evidence showed that, over the years, skiers developed a strong demand for the all-Aspen ticket, and that they were adversely affected by its elimination. 
(b) The adverse impact of petitioner's pattern of conduct on respondent was established by evidence showing the extent of respondent's pecuniary injury, its unsuccessful attempt to protect itself from the loss of its share of the patrons of the all-Aspen ticket, and the steady decline of its share of the relevant market after the ticket was terminated.   
(c) The evidence relating to petitioner itself did not persuade the jury that its conduct was justified by any normal business purpose, but instead showed that petitioner sought to reduce competition in the market over the long run by harming its smaller competitor. That conclusion is strongly supported by petitioner's failure to offer any efficiency justification whatever for its pattern of conduct.  
(iii) Note: This case recognized a very narrow exception, where by doing nothing, or by refusing to collaborate, the anti-trust laws will find actionable a defendant’s refusal to deal where there were no "valid business reasons" for the refusal. 
(a) Some courts in subsequent cases have tried to limit Aspen to where there has either been an affirmative anti-competitive act or a significant departure from previous practices – before an affirmative duty to act is imposed. 
(b) Most courts, however, do not read the case so narrowly, but rather, limit it to cases in which the record will not support ANY reasons other than excluding the competition.  
(2) Vertical Integration

(a) Terminal Railways

(i) Facts: A bridge spanned the Mississippi river, and there were terminaling facilities on each side. Geographically, it was not feasible for there to be any other bridge at any other point. A consortium of railroads controlled the bottleneck that was the terminal facility, as well as the bridge. Non-consortium firms were denied access to the bridge. Rather than compete on the basis of being a better railroad, they decided to compete by denying competition the essential facility. 

(ii) Held: By denying the non-consortium railroads this essential facility, the members of the consortium used their monopoly power to engage in exclusionary conduct, violating  § 2.  

(b) Otter Tail Power Co. v. U.S. (S.Ct.)
(i) Facts: Otter Tail was a retail power company that generated its own power, and then transmitted that power over transmission lines into retail franchises in certain towns in Minnesota and the Dakotas. Otter Tail was the only firm that had the transmission lines. This was due, in part, to the fact that they had a lot of excess capacity on the existing power-lines. Thus, the transmission grid was not practically duplicable by any other firm. The other municipalities were able to get the Department of Reclamation to agree to sell them power at wholesale prices to their communities. However, they would need to use Otter Tail’s transmission lines. Some municipalities capitulated, and renewed their contract with Otter Tail. Other filed suit. 

(ii) Held: By using the monopoly in the separate market of transmission lines to acquire a monopoly in retail power, Otter Tail was not competing on the basis that it provided a better service, but was foreclosing all other equally efficient competition by virtue of its monopoly in the unrelated market.

(c) Cities of Anaheim v. Southern California Edison (9th Cir.)

(i) Facts: Years after Otter, a similar case arose involving Southern California Edison. During the “spill period,” the Department of Reclamation produced a huge excess of power. SCE refused to give the municipalities access to its transmission line during this period, when energy was amazingly cheap. 

(ii) Held: Since there was no excess capacity in the transmission line, SCE was not required to displace some of its own customers to provide access to the competition.

(3) Essential Facilities Defined

(a) Essential to the plaintiff’s competitive survival 

(b) Not practicably duplicable

(c) Available for sharing without interfering with the defendant’s use of the facility   

(4) Telephone Companies

(a) United States v. AT&T

(i) Facts: The Bell companies denied access to any and all competition that sought access to the house lines that connected the house to the switch boxes. All of the switchboxes send their information to a central computer that receives information from all of the switch boxes in the neighborhood. It is a natural monopoly belonging to the Bell companies. It was essential and not reasonably duplicable. Thus, in order for another local or long-distance company to exist, it needed to have access to the local exchange facilities. MCI sued the Bell Companies.

(ii) Held: The owner of an essential facility is only required to make it available on fair and reasonable terms; taking feasibility and practicability into account. He need not make it available on terms of ‘parity.’ 

(b) Telecommunications Regulation and AT&T: 

(i) Previously, AT&T had cross-subsidized the local service industry by charging a high rate on long distance charges. 

(ii) However, once MCI entered the picture, AT&T could no longer charge a rate above competition for long distance. This left them with two options: 1) Either stop subsidizing the locals calls; or 2) divestiture – AT&T will break off from the Bell companies, and focus solely on long distance. 

(iii) AT&T chose the latter. After the consent decree, technology changed. This introduced wireless communication, which reduced the need for only one transmission line, completely going around the Bell Operating Companies bottleneck. In addition, cable will likely be able to support telephony as well. In 1996, Congress passed the Omnibus Telecommunications Act. The Act created a regulatory institution to control access and timing issues. To a significant extent, the Act displaced the essential facility doctrine, by imposing instead a statutory approach. Subsequent cases held that where the Telecommunications Act directly addresses and regulates the relevant issue, it controls, notwithstanding whether that might or might not have been considered a violation of Anti-Trust law (although Congress expressly stated that the OTA was not meant to preempt Anti-Trust law).

(5) Vertical Integration

(a) Foreclosure 

(b) Price-Squeezing

(i) Price squeezing exists when the following preconditions are met:

(a) A vertically integrated monopolist

(b) An equally efficient competitive rival 

(c) That is also a customer of the monopolist’s vertical integration 

(ii) Price squeezing occurs where the monopolist provider raises its costs to the rival, and the monopolist recipient lowers its prices. Now, the equally efficient rival finds that it cannot match the new low prices of the competition. 

(iii) Bryer held that where the price squeeze can be explained as flowing from different regulatory schemes, a monopolist will not be held responsible. However, when the purpose is anti-competitive, it will be a violation of § 2.

D. Attempting a Monopoly

1. Specific Intent to Injure Competition 

a) Generally, monopolization is a general intent crime. However, in the case of attempted monopolization, a defendant must have intent to harm competition. 

b) Intent to harm a particular competitor is inadequate on its own. 

2. Dangerous Probability of Successful Monopolization: 

a) The Old Double-Inference: The 9th Circuit used to permit a double inference. From the conduct, one could infer specific intent, and from the intent, one could infer dangerous probability.

b) Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuilian

(1) In determining whether a dangerous probability of success exists, there must be an examination of: 

(a) Defendant’s market share;

(b) Various other structural indicia (Entry, Supply Substitutes)

(2) One can no longer infer dangerous probability. Whether or not one can infer the requisite intent, however, remained open. 

3. Exclusionary Conduct

a) Some argue that the conduct required to satisfy “attempt” requires something more than it does for Monopolization. The theory is that with regard to Attempt to Monopolize, there is a concern of over-deterrence, and we are inclined to be less liberal in defining prohibited conduct. 

b) However, the basis for this argument is likely due to the fact that often, in cases where “Attempted Monopolization” is argued in the alternative, there are two different relevant markets (such as the “operating systems” and “browsers” in Microsoft)
E. Conspiring to Monopolize
1. Elements

a) Conspiracy 

b) Overt Activity

c) Specific Intent

d) Affect on Interstate Commerce

(1) This typically requires a showing of the relevant market 

2. Practical Notes

a) Usually, if one finds a conspiracy to monopolize, there will already be a § 1 violation – and that is a much simpler case to show. 

b) The last time this was attempted was as an Attempt to Conspire to Monopolize when Kendall and Putnam had that telephone conversation. 

3. Lorain Journal Co. v. United States

a) Despite the absence of any definition of a relative market and market share, Lorain was attempting to monopolize the news in the city of Loraine. 

IV. The Clayton Act: § 7 Mergers  
A. Section 7 of the Clayton Act:

1. No person engaged in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce; and no person subject to the jurisdiction of the FTC
2. Shall acquire, directly or indirectly, the whole or any part of the stock or other share capital or the whole or any part of the assets of another person engaged also in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce;
3. Where in any line of commerce or in any activity affecting commerce in any section of the country, the effect of such acquisition may be substantially: 
a) to lessen competition, or 
b) to tend to create a monopoly
B. Effects of Mergers on Competition

1. Pro-competitive Effects

a) Achieving Efficiency of Cost

b) Facilitating Complementary Strengths and Weaknesses 

2. Anti-Competitive Effects

a) Facilitating Collusion

b) Facilitating Monopolization

(1) Foreclosure by Horizontal Merger: e.g. Where one company acquires another in order to shut down its potentially industry-changing technology

(2) Foreclosure by Vertical Merger: e.g. Where vertical integration denies competitors at the distribution level access to an important supply source, or competitors at the supply level of an important distribution outlet.   

C. Horizontal Mergers

1. PNB: United States v. Philadelphia National Bank

a) Facts: The boards of directors of Philadelphia National Bank and Girard Trust Corn Exchange Bank approved a proposed agreement to consolidate under the PNB charter. The Comptroller of the Currency approved the merger despite three reports that the merger would have substantial anti-competitive effects. The day following the comptroller’s approval, the government filed suit to prevent the merger. The following statistics were accepted as true:

(1) Before Merger: PNB: 2nd largest bank in the Philadelphia Metropolitan area, and 21st largest bank in the country; GTCEB: 3rd largest bank in the area

(2) After Merger: PNB/GTCEB: Largest bank in the area. Alone, it would have: 36% of the total banks’ assets for the area; 36% of deposits; and 34% of net loans. With the second largest bank in the area, it would have: 59% total assets; 58% total deposits; and 58% net loans. With the other top 3 banks in the area, it would have: 78% total assets; 77% total deposits; and 78% net loans

b) Issue: Would the merger between PNB and Girard trust substantially lessen competition?

c) Rule: “A merger which produces a firm controlling an undue percentage share of the relevant market, and results in a significant increase in the concentration of firms in that market is so inherently likely to lessen competition substantially that it must be enjoined in the absence of evidence clearly showing that the merger is not likely to have such anti-competitive effects.” Thus there is a three-pronged analysis:

(1) What is the defendant’s market share, pre- and post merger? 

(2) What is the industry concentration ratio, pre- and post merger? 

(a) Concentration can be determined by taking the largest 2 – or the largest 4 – firms in the market, adding their market shares, and examining the difference pre- and post merger.

(3) Is there any evidence that, notwithstanding structural indicia to the contrary, the merger will not result in harm to competition?

d) Held: Yes. 

(1) The Relevant Market

(a) The relevant product market was determined to be Commercial Banking. 

(b) The relevant geographic market was determined to be the four-county Philadelphia Metropolitan area. 

(2) Concentration: The court found that the new PNB would control 30% of Commercial banking; that it + the 2nd largest bank would control 59% of the area’s commercial banking, whereas before the merger, the top 2 banks only controlled 44%. The court held that these numbers were undue concentration. 

(3) There was no evidence the rebut the presumption of undue concentration
e) Note: The court emphasized that: 

(1) Concern is the preservation of competition – not the competitor – so favorable testimony from a smaller competitor was not probative; and 

(2) Commercial banking, as a package of distinct banking services, can, indeed, be competitive.

2. Other Cases and Case-law
a) Undue Percentage Share and Trends towards Concentration:
(1) United States v. Paftz Brewing: Using the PNB approach, the court held that even where the merged firms accounted for only 4.49% of the market share in the country, noting that the industry had been steadily getting more and more concentrated. 
(2) United States v. Von’s Grocery Co.: After the merger, Von’s had a 7.5% market share. The court held that this was an undue percentage, and that there had been a growing trend towards concentration. It held the merger illegal.  
b) Best Indicator

(1) United States v. General Dynamics Corp.
(a) Facts: The acquiring firm was Material Service Co., which produced coal in deep shaft mines. They wished to acquire United Electric, which operated only strip mines. The DOJ argued that the merger should be declared presumptively illegal under PNB. DOJ pointed to a clear trend towards concentration, and the merged entity would have increased the trend substantially, resulting in 10.9% market share.

(b) Held: The court held that DOJ had been incorrect in describing the effect of the merger. All of the market shares that the DOJ derived were based upon historic sales. However, sales are only a good measure of historic strength. They are inadequate in projecting the future track record. Specifically in the case of United Electric, it had virtually no more reserves, and its resources were almost depleted. 
(2) Waste Management (2d Cir.)

(a) Facts: In this case involving garbage trucks, collection and disposal, the remaining merged entity had a 40.85% market share. The district court enjoined it and the circuit court reversed. 

(b) Held: Since there were absolutely no barriers to entry, the structural indicia was misleading, since the new entity would not be able to long enjoy any anticompetitive benefits. Under General Dynamics, a substantial existing market share is insufficient to void a merger where that share is misleading as to actual future competitive effect. In that case, long-term contracts and declining reserves negated the inference of market power drawn from the existing market share. In the present case, a market definition artificially restricted to existing firms competing at one moment may yield market share statistics that are not an accurate proxy for market power when substantial potential competition able to respond quickly to price increases exists.
3. The FTC/DOJ Merger Guidelines
a) Guidelines 
(1) Define the Market; Measure the Market and its Concentration

(a) Product Market Definition

(i) Hypothetical Price Increase

(a) A product such that a hypothetical profit-maximizing monopolist likely would impose at least “a small but significant and non-transitory increase in price.”

(b) In most contexts, the Agency will hypothesize a 5% increase for the foreseeable future.

(ii) Buyer Reaction
(a) The reaction of the buyers to the price increase will determine the product market. 

(b) Substitutes to which the buyers would turn in reaction to the price increase are included in the product market.

(c) At the point that the buyers would just accept the increased price, the product market has been defined.

(iii) Evidence of Likely Buyer Reaction
(a) Buyers have shifted or considered shifting purchases between products in response to price fluctuations

(b) Sellers base business decisions upon the prospect that buyers will switch products in response to price changes.

(c) Influence of downstream competition (?)

(d) Timing and costs of switching products

(iv) Price Discrimination: A different analysis will obtain (?)

(b) Geographic Market Definition

(c) Market Participants

(i) Current Participants

(ii) Supply Response Participants – “Uncommitted Firms”

(a) Firms capable of entering and achieving competitive significance 

(i) Within One Year

(ii) Without sunk costs

(b) Achieved by: 

(i) Shifting or extending existing assets to production or sale in the relevant market; or possibly

(ii) Obtaining new assets for production or sale in the relevant market.   

(d) Market Share Calculation

(i) Best Indicator: Use the Best Indicator of the firm’s Future Competitive Significance.

(ii) Business Specific: Depending upon the business, this may involve Units Sales, Dollar Sales, Shipments, Physical Capacity, or Reserves. It may involve Annual Data, or a More Protracted Period of Time 

(e) Concentration

(i) HHI = Summing the Square of the individual Market Shares of All the Participants

(ii) Analyzing the HHI

(a) Post-Merger HHI Below 1000: Low Concentration: Presumptively unconcentrated and are unlikely to have anti-competitive effects. 
(b) Post-Merger HHI Between 1000 and 1800: Moderate Concentration
(i) Increased HHI less than 100 Points: Unlikely to have anti-competitive effects. No further analysis required.

(ii) Increased HHI of 100 Points +: Raises Significant Competitive Concerns, requiring further analysis as to whether there are likely to be Anti-Competitive effects. 
(c) Post-Merger HHI Above 1800: High Concentration
(i) Increased HHI less than 50 Points: Unlikely to have anti-competitive effects. No further analysis required.

(ii) Increased HHI between 50 and 100 Points: Raises Significant Competitive Concerns, requiring further analysis as to whether there are likely to be Anti-Competitive effects. 

(iii) Increased HHI of over 100 Points: Likely to create or enhance market power and facilitate its exercise; Rebuttable Presumption that merger will result in Anti-Competitive Effects.

(iii) Situations in which the HHI may not accurately reflect the likely future competitive significance of the merger

(a) Overstating the FCS: Changing Market Conditions

(b) Understating the FCS:  Degree of Difference Between Market and Out-of-Market Substitutes
(2) Potentially Adverse Competitive Effects

(a) Coordinated Interaction (Collusion)

(b) Unilateral effects

(3) Entry Analysis

(a) Timeliness: Only Entry that can be achieved within 2 years
(b) Likeliness: It must be profitable for the new entrant to achieve market impact at pre-merger prices
(c) Sufficient: Entrant must be adequate to absorb consumers turned away from the merged entity
(4) Efficiencies

(a) Expressly repudiated by case law
(b) Magnitude: The efficiencies must be of such a magnitude that they are able to offset any and all potential harm that consumers might suffer as a result of the merger. 
(c) Benefit to Consumers: One must also have some evidence that the merged entity will pass on those efficiencies to the consumer. 
(d) Reality Note: The efficiencies flowing from a highly concentrated near-monopoly-producing merger are never going to be sufficient to offset the anti-competitive damage.  
(5) Failure and Exiting Assets

(a) Theory: If the firm is on its way out, it is desirable that the assets and market share of that firm be redistributed among the remaining members of the market. 
(b) Requirements 

(i) Must be unable to meet its financial obligations in the near future. 

(ii) The company must be unable to reorganize under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Act. 

(iii) They must have made unsuccessful good faith efforts to sell itself to someone other than its direct rival. 

(iv) Absent the merger, the assets would exit the relevant market. 
b) Cases Applying the Guidelines
(1) FTC v. Staples
(a) Facts: Staples wished to acquire Office Depot. The relevant market was determined to be the metropolitan area that the census maintained, determining that office supplies are more or less purchased locally. The relevant product market was critical to the case outcome, since the number of participants determine the HHI. Staples contended that the RPM was ‘consumable office supplies,’ wishing to include drug stores, stationery stores, and online stores as relevant market participants. The FTC argued that the RPM was “consumable office supplies sold by superstores,’ pointing to evidence that:
(i) In markets where Staples had only one superstore competitor, Staples’ prices were 5% lower, whereas in markets where there were 2 superstores, prices were 13% lower. The FTC argued that this showed that Staples priced based upon competition from other Super Stores –not from the other suppliers of office supplies.  
(ii) When Office dept entered the market, Staples prices changed by 6%.
(iii) Internal Staples documents also suggested that Staples felt threatened superstore competition.
(b) Held: The RPM is consumable office supplies sold by superstores, and the merger would result in an unduly concentrated market;
(i) HHI: In 15 different cities, the merger would become a monopoly. It 27 other cities, the market share would go from 45% to 94%. The HHIs went from 5000 to 9000.
(ii) Potential Anti-Competitive Effects: 

(a) Staples attempted to rebut the presumption of anti-competitive effects, arguing that entry would occur. The court disagreed, noting a trend of exit, rather than entry. 

(b) Staples also made an efficiency argument, arguing that it would pass 2/3 of its savings to the consumer. However internal documents showed that Staples had way overestimated the amount of those efficiencies.

(2) FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.

(a) Facts: Heinz sought to merge with Beech Nut. The relevant market was defined as the market for jarred baby food; the FTC argued that it did not compete with canned baby food or other types. Thus defined, there were three firms in the market. Gerber – the behemoth firm, Heinz, and Beech Nut. Heinz argued that it and Beech Nut occupied different parts of the country. Moreover, Heinz tasted terrible, whereas Beech Nut tasted great. But Beech Nut had an old dilapidated factory, whereas Heinz had a modern efficient factory. 

(b) Held: 

(i) HHI: 4775 with an increase of 510 HHI points.
(ii) Entry: Entry was very difficult, mainly because of brand recognition. Grocery stores carry Gerber and one other brand – usually Heinz or Beech Nut.
(iii) Rebutting the Anti-Competitive Presumption: The burden shifted to the defendants to justify the merger. Efficiencies: The magnitude of the efficiencies did not offset the damage that was done by the huge concentration that would result from the merger. It was also unlikely that the cost savings would be passed along to consumers, since the only discipline placed on their pricing was Gerber. There were also alternatives to the merger that could have responded to the needs for efficiency. 
D. Non-Horizontal Mergers
1. Potential Competitors
a) Supreme Court Analysis
(1) Potential Competition provides the market with Two Benefits: 
(a) Perceived Potential Competition Theory; a Present Effect: the threat of actual entry may constrain exiting firms in the market.
(i) The market in which the acquisition is to take place must be highly concentrated
(ii) The acquiring firm has interest, capacity, and economic incentive to enter on its own.  
(b) Actual Potential Competition Theory: a Future Effect: A merger now will have the effect of precluding what might later have been independent entry. 
(i) The market in which the acquisition is to take place must be highly concentrated
(ii) Objectively, the acquiring firm has interest, capacity, and economic incentive to enter on its own.
(iii) Subjectively, the acquiring firm has interest and likelihood of entering in the future 
(iv) The non-merger entry route would have pro-competitive benefits (this will usually be true unless the de novo entry will be unusually small)
b) Cases

(1) United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.
(a) Facts: El Paso acquired Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corp. Pacific Northwest had everything except for the actual market in California. It had the pipelines and means for delivering gas to California. It had at one point attempted, though unsuccessfully, to enter the California market. 
(b) Held: PNP was certainly a potential entrant, and its attempted entry in the past had constrained El Paso, and forced its prices down. Thus, the acquisition violated § 7. The Supreme Court affirmed. 
(2) United States v. Penn-Olin Chemical Co.
(a) Facts: There was no evidence that either parent would have entered the market in the Southwest, unlike El Paso. 
(b) Held: Section 7 applies to such ventures as well – not merely mergers. The court remanded it for the lower court to decide whether one of the parents would have entered. If that were the case, the other would have acted as a fringe firm “in the wings”, acting as a constraint on the market. 
(c) On Remand: There was no evidence that either firm would have moved into the market. Nor was there evidence that a remaining firm would have remained interested if the other would have entered the market.
(3) FTC v. Procter & Gamble
(a) Facts: Procter and Gamble acquired Clorox, in what was – as the FTC alleged – a violation of the Clayton Act. Clorox was the leading manufacturer of household liquid bleach, a market in which P&G had never partook prior to the acquisition. Different brands of bleach are chemically identical. Therefore, competing companies rely heavily on advertising. 
(b) Held: The FTC’s wins. If the merger were prevented, Procter would have entered the market on its own, either by entering de novo, or by purchasing a smaller company. Liquid bleach was a natural product extension for Procter & Gamble to engage in. 
(c) Note: The court did not stress that Procter & Gamble actually had intended to enter the market, but rather, that its existence on the fringe would have contributed to competition, whereas the merger would suppress it.
(4) United States v. Marine Bancorporation
(a) Facts: A large Seattle bank wanted to expand into Spokane by purchasing the Washington Trust Bank, which was only in Spokane. 
(b) Held: The regulatory scheme in Washington was such that it would be unlikely for the Seattle Bank to move into the market independently. Moreover, in order to prove that the Seattle Bank operated as an “in the wings” constraint, one must prove that: 
(i) There is a target market that is heavily concentrated (an Oligopoly) that relies upon “in the fringe” firms to inject competitive vigor; 
(ii) The acquiring firm has (objectively) interest, capacity, economic incentive to enter the market; and 
(iii) The firms within the market have (subjectively) considered the “fringe” firms when formulating their competitive strategies.
2. Vertical Mergers
a) Cases

(1) Brown Shoe Co. v. United States 
(a) Facts: Brown was a shoe manufacturer that wished to acquire Kinney, a chain of retail shoe stores. In defining the relevant market, the court concluded that the relevant market and sub-markets were men’s, women’s and children’s shoes. The court also found that Kinney had been a non-integrated outlet for selling manufacturers’ shoes. 
(b) Held: The merger violates § 7 of the Layton Act.
(i) This involves neither the foreclosure of a large share of the market, nor of a de minimis share of the market; it falls in between requiring an examination of relevant economic and historic factors.
(ii) Economic Purpose: Neither Brown nor Kinney are small companies seeking to be able to “better compete.” Moreover, Brown intends to use its ownerhsio to force its shoes into Kinney stores, making the merger analogous to a tying arrangement. 
(iii) Trend: There was a significant trend towards vertical integration, as well as a tendency of buyer-manufacturers to become more and more important to acquired-setailers. This forecloses independent manufacturers from markets otherwise available. Furthermore, evidence shows that this trend, if left unchecked, will likely “substantially lessen competition.”
(iv) As a result of the merger, Kinney would be transformed into an integrated reseller of Brown’s shoes. The court concluded that the merger thus foreclose other shoe manufacturers from access to that particular part of the resale market. Since Kinney had been responsible for 5% of the shoe sales in the country, that market share was now foreclosed to other shoe manufacturers. 
(c) Note: A flaw with this reasoning, is that such a de minimis foreclosure will typically result in a market realignment. In this case, Brown would sell more to Kinney, and less to some other retailer. Those manufacturers that were now foreclosed from Kinney, would occupy the void left by Brown.
(2) United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. (US 1957)
(a) Facts: Du Pont was the manufacturer of automotive paint and finishes. GM was one of its main customers. In 1917, du Pont purchased 23% of GM’s stock. At the time of acquisition there were a lot of automobile manufacturers. However, over time, all of the other companies disappeared. By the time that the merger was assessed, GM had 50% of the automobile market. As soon as the merger occurred, the arrangement became exclusive, leaving DuPont with 50% of the market. That was so substantial so as to cause foreclosure for other paint and finish firms. 
(b) Rule: Section 7 is designed to arrest in their incipiency restraints or monoplies in a relevant market, which, as a reasonable probability, appear at the time of suit likely to result from the acquisition by one corporation of all or any part of the stock of any other corporation.
(c) Held: 
(i) The relevant market was automotive paints and finishes – not paint and finish generally. 
(ii) The government may proceed at any time that an acquisition may be said with reasonable probability to contain a threat that it may lead to a restraint of commerce or tend to create a monopoly of a line of commerce – even 30 years after the acquisition. The test of a violation of §7 is whether at the time of suit there is a reasonable probability that the acquisition is likely to result in the condemned restraints.
(d) Note: This case was in large part responsible for the amendments passed that require the government to indicate relatively close to the merger whether intends to bring an action.  
(3) Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC
(a) Facts: Fruehauf accounted for 25% of sales of Truck Trailers; Kelsey accounted for 15% of the sales for Heavy Duty Wheels – an essential component of truck trailers. 

(b) Held: The 2nd Circuit took the side of Freuhauf, concluding that:

(i) The amount of market foreclosure likely to result from the merger would range from a weak 3.3% to a strong 5.8% -- which was not enough. 

(ii) There was no evidence that due to the merger, in the event of an HDW shortage, Kelsey would not continue its historic practice of allocating its production pro rata among all of its customers.

(iii) Fruehauf’s experimentation with new kinds of wheels and metals resulted in failure, and there is no evidence to suggest  that but for the merger, Fruehauf would have continued such activities.

(iv) The court articulated the most important factors in considering the probable effects of the merger:

(a) Nature and economic purpose of the arrangement

(b) Likelihood and size of market foreclosure

(c) Extent of concentration of sellers and buyers in the industry

(d) Capital cost required to enter the market

(e) Scale Economy: Market share needed to achieve a profitable level of production

(f) Existence of a trend toward either vertical concentration or oligopoly in industry

(g) Whether merger eliminates potential competition by one of the merging parties

(h) Degree of market power that would be possessed by the merged entity and the number and strength of competing suppliers and purchasers.

b) Types of Problems with Vertical Mergers

(1) Foreclosure 

(a) Modern foreclosure analysis does not simply look at the percentage of foreclosure; rather, it looks at the actual effect on competition of the vertical merger at both levels in the market place. 

(b) Example: A patent is a critical input. Vertical integration would eliminate equally efficient downstream rivals based only upon the fact of the acquisition. Whereas the patent had previously served a number of downstream actors, by vertically integrating with only one of them, the others are denied access to the critical input. 

(2) Regulatory Evasion

(a) This was acknowledged even by the Chicago school as being a possible problem with vertical integration. 

(b) Example: The PUC allows an electrical plant to receive its costs plus a reasonable rate of return – no more. If it vertically integrates with the supplier of coal, it can evade the price regulations. The coal supplier can raise the price of coal – without regulation, raising the costs of coal, and allowing the electric utility to charge more under the regulations. 

(3) Facilitating Collusion Upstream

(a) Example: Four manufacturers and four outlets. Each manufacturer deals with each outlet. However, it is difficult for the manufacturers to collude since it is hard for each manufacturer to know how much each one is charging the outlet. Thus, the manufacturers may each vertically integrate with one outlet. Now, it is easy for each manufacturer to police the collusion. 

(4) Disruptive Buyer Theory

(a) Example: There are a few oligopolized sellers selling to many buyers. However, one of those buyers is Walmart. Walmart obtains price concessions from all of the sellers. Walmart is so big that the sellers need to deal with it, and Walmart plays the sellers against each other. Thus, it has secured a more competitive world because of its size and power, advancing competition. As long as the sellers do not price discriminate, then Walmart has effectively lowered the prices for ALL the buyers. Even if the sellers DO discriminate, however, the competition is still better before the merger. Now, if Walmart acquires only one of the sellers, then the remaining sellers will operate less competitively than they did when Walmart was available as a buyer. 

(b) This theory requires:

(i) A concentrated seller environment (Oligopoly)

(ii) One unique disruptive buyer

(5) Coordinating Interaction by allowing a Rival to Obtain Proprietary Information 

(a) Example: Lockheed makes Navigational systems. It was the only provider of navigational systems. In order for the navigational systems to work, it must necessarily obtain the proprietary information of all of its customers. When one customer acquires Lockheed, that customer now has a huge competitive advantage. 

(b) (In the actual case, the consent decree required that the navigation system operate under a firewall and make sure that no information gets shared.)

3. Conglomerates 

a) Firms with no actual or potentially competitive relationship with one another. 

b) These are usually created based upon a strategy of diversification. Aside from being a possibly bad business decision, from an Anti-Trust point of view they are fairly innocuous.

V. Anti-Trust Exemptions and Immunities

A. The Noerr-Pennington Doctrine

1. Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight Co.

a)  Facts: There was a rise within the trucking industry following WWII wherein trucks began to displace railroads as a means of long-distance freight. Threatened by their activity, the railroads began an admittedly corrupt petitioning campaign. The campaign was directed at legislatures to direct their efforts against the trucking companies. The trucking companies and others sued 24 major railroads and others for violation of Sherman Anti-Trust Act, seeking both an injunction and damages. The railroads filed a counterclaim charging violation of the act by the trucking companies for the same reasons. The District Court found for the trucking companies. The Court of Appeals affirmed, and the Supreme Court granted cert.

b) Held: The publicity campaign of 24 railroads directed toward obtaining governmental action adverse to interests of trucking companies was not illegal merely because it may have been affected by an anticompetitive purpose; and use of so-called third-party technique by railroads in publicity campaign to influence governmental action adverse to trucking companies did not violate Sherman Anti-Trust Act. The railroads were engaging in political speech, protected under the first amendment. The anti-trust laws do not reach such speech.

(1) Whenever an attempt is made to influence legislation in a publicity campaign, it is inevitable that an incidental effect of that campaign will be some direct injury to the interests of the party targeted by the campaign. Thus, to hold that he knowing infliction of such injury makes the campaign illegal would be to outlaw all such campaigns.

c) The Noerr Sham Exception: There may however be situations in which a campaign, ostensibly to influence governmental action, is a mere sham to cover up what is nothing more than an attempt to interfere directly with the business relationships of a competitor and the application of the Sherman Act would be justified. 

2. Pennington: This extended Noerr to administrative agencies 

3. Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc., 486 U.S. 492

a) Facts: The National Fire Protection Association--a private organization --sets and publishes product standards and codes related to fire protection. Its National Electrical Code (Code), which establishes requirements for the design and installation of electrical wiring systems, is routinely adopted into law by a substantial number of state and local governments, and is widely adopted as setting acceptable standards by private entities. The Code permitted the use of electrical conduit made of steel. Respondent, a manufacturer of plastic conduit, initiated a proposal before the Association to extend Code approval to plastic conduit as well. The proposal was approved by one of the Association's professional panels, and thus could be adopted into the Code by a simple majority of the members attending the Association's 1980 annual meeting. Before the meeting was held, petitioner, the Nation's largest producer of steel conduit, members of the steel industry, other steel conduit manufacturers, and independent sales agents collectively agreed to exclude respondent's product from the 1981 Code by packing the annual meeting with new Association members whose only function was to vote against respondent's proposal. After the proposal was defeated at the meeting and an appeal to the Association's Board of Directors was denied, respondent brought suit in Federal District Court, alleging that petitioner and others had unreasonably restrained trade in the electrical conduit market in violation of § 1. The jury found petitioner liable, but the court granted a judgment n.o.v. for petitioner, reasoning that it was entitled to antitrust immunity under the Noerr doctrine. The Court of Appeals reversed.

b) Held: Noerr antitrust immunity does not apply to petitioner. 

(1) The scope of Noerr protection:

(a) The scope of Noerr protection depends on the source, context, and nature of the anticompetitive restraint at issue.

(b) Where a restraint is the result of valid governmental action, as opposed to private action, those urging the governmental action enjoy absolute immunity from antitrust liability for the anticompetitive restraint. 

(c) In this case, the relevant context is the standard-setting process of a private association without official authority that includes members having horizontal and vertical business relations and economic incentives to restrain competition.

(d) Such an association cannot be treated as a "quasi-legislative" body simply because legislatures routinely adopt its Code, and thus petitioner does not enjoy the immunity afforded those who merely urge the government to restrain trade.

(e) If the damage would have resulted form a valid attempt at influencing government action, Noerr might still apply.

(2) Quasi Legislative?

(a) Nor does Noerr immunity apply to petitioner on the theory that the exclusion of plastic conduit from the Code, and the effect that exclusion had of its own force in the marketplace, were incidental to a valid effort to influence governmental action. 

(b) Although, because a large number of governments routinely adopt the Code into law, efforts to influence the Association's standard-setting process are arguably the most effective means of influencing legislation regulating electrical conduit, and although Noerr immunity is not limited to "direct" petitioning of government officials, the Noerr doctrine does not immunize every concerted activity that is genuinely intended to influence governmental action. 

(c) There is no merit to the argument that, regardless of the Association's non-legislative status, petitioner's efforts to influence the Association must be given the same wide berth accorded legislative lobbying or efforts to influence legislative action in the political arena. 

(3) Distorting the Heretofore Unbiased Process:

(a) Unlike the publicity campaign to influence legislation in Noerr, petitioner's activity did not take place in the open political arena, where partisanship is the hallmark of decision-making, but took place within the confines of a private standard-setting process. 

(b) The validity of petitioner's efforts to influence the Code is not established, without more, by petitioner's literal compliance with the Association's rules, for the hope of the Code's procompetitive benefits depends upon the existence of safeguards sufficient to prevent the standard-setting process from being biased by members with economic interests in restraining competition. 

(c) An association cannot validate the anticompetitive activities of its members simply by adopting rules that fail to provide such safeguards. At least where, as here, an economically interested party exercises decision-making authority in formulating a product standard for a private association that comprises market participants, that party enjoys no Noerr immunity from any antitrust liability flowing from the effect the standard has of its own force in the marketplace.

(d) A presentation by fair means would have worked here; it was the corruption of the process that the court did not find ought to be protected in the private context.

(4) The Noerr Sham Exception  

(a) California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited
(i) Facts: A group of highway truckers sued another group of highway carriers seeking injunctive relief and damages, and charged that they had conspired to institute actions and federal agency proceedings to delay and defeat applications for operating rights. Defendants claimed that their resort to administrative agencies was protected by Noerr. 
(ii) Held: Actions are NOT protected when designed to harass and deter respondents in their use of administrative and judicial proceedings. Thus, defendants in this case were not seeking to influence public officials, but rather to bar their competitors from meaningful access to adjudicatory tribunals and to usurp the decision-making process. Where the actions and federal proceedings were initiated only in order to tie up their competitor – irrelevant of the result of the proceedings – then the “petitioning” is merely a “sham” and the speech is not protected by the Noerr doctrine. 
(b) Notes on the Sham Exception
(i) The “Sham” doctrine is alive in well particularly in the context of intellectual property. 
(a) In one case, a plaintiff patent-holder realized mid-way that his patent was invalid, but proceeded with the suit nonetheless. 
(b) This particular patent created a monopoly in a relevant market, so there was a violation of § 2 of the Sherman Act. 
(ii) A frivolous lawsuit is a “sham,” and excludes a plaintiff from the Noerr doctrine. Then, if the false speech and lawsuit have competitive effects, it violates the Anti-Trust laws.
(iii) Professor Jones insisted: California Motor Transport is only useful to the extent that it requires a higher bar for an adjudicative context. However its requirement of subjective baselessness has since been replaced by a standard of objective baselessness.
(c) Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures
(i) Facts: Columbia pictures sued PRE for copyright infringement by showing Columbia movies in its hotel rooms. PRE counterclaimed against Columbia for violating the Anti-Trust laws. 
(ii) Held:
(a) Sham has two-part definition:

(i) The lawsuit must be objectively baseless: No reasonable litigant could reasonably expect success on the merits. Any chance that it may succeed on the merits – however small – validates the action. If the lawsuit is objectively baseless, then: 
(ii) The lawsuit must be subjectively baseless; an attempt to interfere directly with the business relationship of a competitor through the use of the governmental process – but not the outcome of that process.
(b) The existence of “probable cause” precludes application of the Sham doctrine – and Columbia had probable cause. 
B. The State Action Doctrine 
1. Parker v. Brown

a) Facts: The California legislature passed the Agricultural Prorate Act. The Act authorized the establishment of marketing programs that would restrict competition among the growers and maintain prices of certain agricultural products. The State Director of Agriculture created a regulatory body made up of farmers. The farmers that were not included sued, claiming that setting an output limitation was a violation of the Sherman Act. 

b) Issue: Should the Anti-Trust laws be applied, or are these actions beyond the reach of the Anti-Trust laws by virtue of State sovereignty. Balance: What is the degree of the State’s involvement in the scheme? 

c) Held: It was clearly the State – acting through the commission – that was the source of the program, and that enforced and monitored the program. Thus, even though private actors were involved, they were just an instrumentality of a clear state policy.  
2. Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar

a) Facts: The Virginia legislature authorized its supreme court to “regulate the practice of law.” That court adopted ethical codes, which deal in part with fees, and explicitly directed lawyers not to be controlled by fee schedules. The State bar, a state agency by law, issued fee schedule reports and ethical opinions dealing with fee schedules, arguing that it was merely implementing the fee provisions of the ethical codes. The county bar, a voluntary association, claimed that the ethical codes and the State bar’s activities prompted it to issue fee schedules, and that its actions are protected from Anti Trust laws under Parker.

b) Held: 

(1) Neither the State of Virginia, nor its Supreme Court, required defendant’s anti-competitive activities. It is not enough that anti-competitive conduct be prompted by state action; rather anti-competitive activities must be compelled by direction of the State acting as sovereign.

(2)  The State bar, by providing that deviation from the county bar’s minimum fees may lead to disciplinary action, has voluntarily joined in what is essentially a private anti-competitive activity, and in that posture cannot claim it is beyond the reach of the Sherman Act.

3. Bates v. State Bar

a) Facts: A Supreme Court rule prohibited attorneys from advertising. Plaintiff sued claiming the protection of both the first amendment and the anti-trust laws. 

b) Held: The prohibition is immune from anti-trust suit since it reflected a clear policy. The court articulated a two-Prong test for state action immunity

(1) The challenged restraint must be one clearly articulated and affirmatively expressed as state policy.

(2) The said policy must be actively supervised by the State itself

4. “Clearly Articulated” and “Actively Supervised” 

a) Clearly Articulated

(1) Theory: This ensures that the state has clearly considered and authorized the measures that regulate competition. A state policy that permits anti-competitive behavior – even if it does not compel – may be sufficient. It is enough if the statute expressed the state’s intention to displace competition by acknowledging that there may be a “winner” and a “loser.” 

(2) Community Communications v. City of Boulder
(a) Facts: The city had an “emergency ordinance” that prohibited the plaintiff from expanding service under its cable TV franchise. Plaintiff claimed an anti-trust violation. The city claimed State action immunity since it was organized as a “home rule” municipality under Colorado’s State constitution.

(b) Held: The general authority to act provided by “home rule” status was not sufficiently particularized to satisfy the clearly articulated policy requirement. The required affirmative expression is not satisfied when the State’s position regarding the municipality’s anti-competitive actions is one of mere neutrality.

(3) Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference v. U.S.
(a) Facts: There were certain rate bureaus composed of private motor carriers operating in four southeastern states, each of which engaged in collective rate-setting for intrastate transactions. The respective states authorized, but did not compel, that activity.

(b) Held: The activity was immune under the State action doctrine

(i) Anti-trust laws do not forbid the States to adopt policies that permit – but do not compel – anti-competitive conduct by regulated private parties. When other evidence conclusively shows that a State intends to adopt a permissive policy, the absence of compulsion should not prove fatal to its immunity. 

(ii) Here, the State actively supervises the collective rate-making activities of the rate bureaus. Thus, since there is a clearly articulated – albeit permissive – State policy, the Parker doctrine applies.

b) Actively Supervised

(1) Theory: This is intended to ensure that the private actions of private parties are actually pursuant to the State’s policy. This means that if the private actors go too far, the State will be supervising them and making sure that their activities track the State’s goals. 

(2) Patrick v. Burget
(a) Facts: There was a group of Oregon physicians that participated in peer review. If one didn’t like their decisions, one could always go to court and file a lawsuit alleging that he committee had made an incorrect finding.  One physician made such an allegation. 

(b) 9th Circuit: Reversed a judgment against the defendant peer review board, claiming that peer review is immune on State Action grounds. 

(i) The peer review was pursuant to a clear State policy to ensure that physicians are competent and do not engage in malpractice, and; 

(ii) The peer review was monitored by the State. It was required to bring all of its determinations to the State Medical Examiner Board, and the court system was made available for dissidents.

(c) Held: The Supreme Court reversed, holding that the requirement of active supervision was not met, since in the State’s review of the peer review the State was not empowered to disapprove the decisions of the peer review committee. State officials must have and exercise power to review particular anti-competitive acts by the private actor, and disapprove those that fail to accord with the State policy. Access to judicial review was not a sufficiently “active” form of supervision.

c) Municipalities, Counties and Cities

(a) Theory: 
(i) Municipalities do not have any inherent 11th Amendment State immunity. 

(ii) However, the courts have permitted the “notion” of federalism to allow the exemptions from Anti-Trust liability when the delegation by the State to the municipality is pursuant to a clearly articulated State policy. 

(iii) However, there is no requirement of “Active Supervision” for political subdivisions or executive departments. The only reason we require active supervision is in case the private actor begins to pursue its own private agenda, and not the State’s goals. This fear does not exist with regard to political subdivisions. 

(b) Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire
(i) Facts: Four unincorporated townships in Wisconsin sued defendant, alleging a violation of the Sherman Act by the City’s acquiring a monopoly over the provision of sewage treatment services, and by tying the provision of such services to the provision of sewage collection and transportation services. Under the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, the city obtained federal funds to help build a sewage treatment facility within the Eau Claire service area – that included the Towns. The facility was the only one in the market available tot the Towns. The city refused to supply sewage treatment services to the towns, although it did supply the services to individual landowners within the Towns – as long as the people living in that area voted in favor of annexation by the city, and use of its sewage transportation and collection services. 

(ii) Held: The statutes clearly contemplated that a city might engage in anti-competitive conduct; it empowered them to refuse to provide service to unannexed areas – with the City of Eau Claire’s conduct being a foreseeable result. It was not necessary for the State to have stated explicitly that it expected the City to engage in anti-competitive conduct. 

(iii) Note: Often the legislative history provides the necessary clarification.
C. City Of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc. 

1. Facts: After respondent OOA entered the billboard market in petitioner Columbia, South Carolina, petitioner Columbia Outdoor Advertising, Inc. (COA), which controlled more than 95% of the market and enjoyed close relations with city officials, lobbied these officials to enact zoning ordinances restricting billboard construction.   After such ordinances were passed, Omni filed suit against petitioners under ß ß  1 and 2 of the Sherman Act alleging that the ordinances were the result of an anticompetitive conspiracy that stripped petitioners of any immunity to which they might otherwise be entitled. After Omni obtained a jury verdict on all counts, the District Court granted petitioners' motions for judgment n.o.v. on grounds of Parker immunity. The Court of Appeals reversed and reinstated the verdict.

2. Held:
a) The city's restriction of billboard construction is immune from federal antitrust liability under Parker and subsequent decisions according Parker immunity to municipal restriction of competition in implementation of state policy. 
(1) The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that the city was prima facie entitled to Parker immunity for its billboard restrictions.   Although Parker immunity does not apply directly to municipalities or other political subdivisions of the States, it does apply where a municipality's restriction of competition is an authorized implementation of state policy. South Carolina's zoning statutes unquestionably authorized the city to regulate the size, location, and spacing of billboards. The additional Parker requirement that the city possess clearly delegated authority to suppress competition is also met here, since suppression of competition is at the very least a foreseeable result of zoning regulations. 
(2) The Court of Appeals erred, however, in applying a "conspiracy" exception to Parker, which is not supported by the language of that case. 
(a) If "conspiracy" means nothing more than agreement to impose the regulation in question, such an exception would swallow up the Parker rule, since it is both inevitable and desirable that public officials agree to do what one or another group of private citizens urges upon them. 
(b) It would be similarly impractical to limit "conspiracy" to instances of governmental "corruption," or governmental acts "not in the public interest"; virtually all anti-competitive regulation is open to such charges and the risk of unfavorable ex post facto judicial assessment would impair the States' ability to regulate their domestic commerce. 
(c) Nor is it appropriate to limit "conspiracy" to instances in which bribery or some other violation of state or federal law has been established, since the exception would then be unrelated to the purposes of the Sherman Act, which condemns trade restraints, not political activity. 
(d) With the possible exception of the situation in which the State is acting as a market participant, any action that qualifies as state action is ipso facto exempt from the operation of the antitrust laws.
(3) COA is also immune from liability for its activities relating to enactment of the ordinances under Noerr which states a corollary to Parker: the conduct of private individuals seeking anticompetitive action from the government is immune form anti-trust law. The Court of Appeals erred in applying the "sham" exception to the Noerr doctrine. This exception encompasses situations in which persons use the governmental process itself--as opposed to the outcome of that process--as an anticompetitive weapon. That is not the situation here.   

VI. Immunities from the Anti-Trust Laws
A. Agriculture: 

1. Congress created an exemption (“Kapper-Volstead”Act) for various agricultural companies, permitting them to“conspire” in what would ordinarily be a violation of the Sherman Act
B. Insurance 

C. Labor/Collective Bargaining: 

1. This immunity applies even where an impasse has been reached. 
D. Baseball: 

1. S. Ct. in Federal Baseball Club v. National Baseball held that baseball was not interstate commerce, and therefore was not subjected to the Sherman Act. 
2. Even though the commerce clause is interpreted differently today, the court held that since Congress has not seen fit to remove the immunity, it remains immune. 
E. Filed Rate Doctrine: 
1. Where a regulatory body is granted the authority to set rates. 
F. Communications Cases 

VII. Standing, Injury, and Causation
A. Government Actions

1. When the United States brings an anti-trust cause of action, it does not need to show standing, injury, or causation. 

2. Sometimes the government will send a company a Civil Investigative Demand (CID). This is the equivalent of a discovery request. The government can then choose whether or not to prosecute. The CID also serves as a warning to the target they might be sued in the future.

B. Private Actions

1. Clayton Act § 4: “Any person who shall be injured in his business or property by reason of anything forbidden in the anti-trust laws.” 
a)  “Any person”

(1) Includes Corporations 
(2) Class actions are fairly common in price-fixing cases

b)  “Who shall be injured in his business or property” 

(1) Typically, this requirement is met. It only becomes an issue with a new entrant. The question then is: how far along is his business such that he may claim to be injured? 

(2) Courts have reached a consensus that an entrant will only have standing if he is in a sufficiently advanced state for entering the market. 

(a) Who is the founder? Does he/she have any private experience in the industry? 

(b) Has there been any affirmative action?

(i) Renting offices 

(ii) Hiring employees

(iii) Buying insurance 

(iv) Obtained financing

c) “By reason of anything forbidden in the anti-trust laws” 

(1) Brunswick 

(a) Facts: Brunswick was one of the two largest manufacturers of bowling equipment in the U.S. Plaintiffs were 3 bowling centers. Brunswick acquired and operated a large number of centers. Plaintiff claimed that if it had not done so, it would have had more profits. 

(b) Held: Essentially, the plaintiff’s complaint was that there was more competition than he would have liked. His injury actually was caused by competition. The court held that this kind of injury couldn’t be permitted. This case resulted in: 

(2) The Anti-Trust Injury Requirement 

(a) This prevents plaintiffs from being able to recover from conduct that is competitive; from continued competition – even if they can successfully show a violation.
(b) ARCO v. USA Petroleum Co.
(i) Facts: USA Petroleum sued ARCO alleging that ARCO was conspiring with its independent gasoline stations to fix lower market prices. At the time of the suit, this type of price-fixing was a per se violation. Typically, the plaintiff in a vertical price fixing case is one of the intrabrand dealers. In this case, however, USA Petroleum was a competitor of the ARCO dealers – interbrand. 

(ii) Rule: A plaintiff must answer 2 questions: 

(a) What are the anti-competitive effects?

(b) Does the plaintiff’s injury flow from those effects? 
(iii) Held: 
(a) The problem with vertical price fixing arrangements is that ARCO substitutes its business judgment for the dealers’, as opposed to the dealers setting their prices depending upon supply and demand. Aside from interfering with the competitive process, there is always the risk that ARCO got it wrong, and creates a situation where the prices are set so low, that the dealers are inhibited from offering services that consumers might have appreciated. 

(b) USA Petroleum’s injury did not flow from the anti-competitive effects. The dealers were the ones suffering from ARCO’s price-fixing. In order for a competitor to have standing for a vertical price-fixing claim, it would have to allege predatory pricing. Otherwise, USA Petroleum’s injury actually flows from competition, not anti-competition. 

(iv) Dissent: Since ARCO can subsidize the dealers, predatory pricing with vertical integration can harm USA Petroleum in ways that predatory pricing with non-vertical integration could. 

2. Anti-Trust Standing

a) Derivative Suits: NOT PERMITTED. 


(1) This eliminates plaintiffs whose injury is derivative

(a) Examples: 

(i) Shareholders: Shareholders do not have standing to sue on behalf of the corporation; the injury is to the company, and any injury to the shareholders is merely derivative. 

(ii) Landlords: In a shopping mall, where one of the tenants believes itself to be the victim of an anti-trust violation, the landlord does not have a claim, since his claim is only derivative of the tenant. 

(2) However, there is a distinction between derivative injuries, and injuries that occur in a different market. 

(a) Example: 

(i) The coliseum sued the NFL for its restrictions on team movement. The raiders also sued, wishing to move to Los Angeles. The NFL argued that the injury was born by the Raiders, and the coliseum’s injury was merely derivative of the raiders’. The 9th Circuit held that the coliseum’s injury was not merely derivative, but rather, the stadium was injured in the separate market of stadiums who compete for teams. Thus, it was a primary injury in the stadium’s own market. 

(ii) However, a hot dog vendor in the stadium could not sue since its injury would only be derivative. 

b) The Direct Purchaser Doctrine

(1) Illinois Brick 

(a) Facts: Concrete block manufacturers in the construction industry. 

(b) Held: Where there was horizontal price-fixing, only the direct purchaser has standing. Otherwise, the determination of who was injured would be unmanageable, since it would be near impossible to trace the injury among the many layers involved in construction: Who passed on the buck? Who absorbed the higher costs? Thus, a court only gives the direct purchaser standing to challenge the alleged violations.

(c) Note: 
(i) This was a huge blow to consumers, since many of the price-fixing suits were brought by consumers. It is noteworthy that the direct purchaser rarely has the incentive to challenge an anti-trust violation since he can usually pass on the buck. The person who has the incentive to sue is the consumer. 

(ii) Immediately following the decision, 16 states enacted statutes that permitted indirect consumers to sue in the state. Although suing in all of the various states in which the injury is felt and that have indirect consumer statutes can be cumbersome, they do act as a check on the manufacturer and create an incentive to stay within the law.

VIII. The Patent & Anti-Trust Interface

A. Background

1. The patent laws are designed to encourage innovation by giving the patent holder an exclusive right to manufacture distribute and license his patent for the duration of the patent period. Sometimes – though not always – the patent itself gives its holder a monopoly, if the patent represents a relevant market. 

2. Courts have traditionally seen the policies informing patent law and anti-trust law as being in conflict; anti-trust encourages competition, whereas patent law squelches competition in order to encourage innovation.
3. More recently, however, courts have seen a common purpose to both legal schemes – to benefit consumers. 
B. Cases
1. Image Technical Services, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.
a) Facts:
(1) Earlier, in the context of tying arrangements, the Supreme Court dealt with the issue of whether Kodak was using its market power with regard to its copier to gain market power in the aftermarkets: parts and service.

(2) In the meantime, Data Points in the 1st Circuit was decided, which created a presumption that refusing to license a patented product is a valid business justification; preventing others from infringing the patent. 

(3) In the discovery of the case, the issue of patents never came up; moreover, the person in charge of formulating the parts/services policy stated that patents never entered his mind. 

(4) On the remand of Kodak, Kodak now sought to take advantage of Data Points, conducted some discovery, and was permitted by the court to present an argument based on its patents. However, given the time constraints, there were no special jury instructions dealing with patents.

(5) Monopoly Leveraging: Using a monopoly in one market to extend or to maintain a monopoly in a separate market. In this case, this means that Kodak was attempting to use its patents (in 65 parts) to control or maintain its market power in services, where it did not have a patent.

b) Held: The 9th Circuit agreed with the 1st Circuit that holding a patent creates a rebuttable presumption of a valid business justification. This, however, can be rebutted by the plaintiff demonstrating that the justification was pretextual. In this case, the patent justification was indeed pretextual:

(1) The person who formulated the policy had not considered patents at all

(2) The policy was not limited to the patented parts, but even to those parts that were not patented.

c) Note: 
(1) This case is somewhat unique, since the Rebuttable Presumption was only created after the initial discovery, and where Kodak was indeed only using it as a pretext.
(2) However, following Data Point and Kodak, companies would obviously be more careful when formulating their policy to consider patent rights.

2. In re Independent Service Organizations Antitrust Litigation v. Xerox Corp.
a) Held: In this Federal Circuit, the court held the complete opposite of the 9th Circuit that sought to strike a balance between anti-trust and patent law. Rather, it held, that patent law trumps. As long as the patent holder sticks to his rights within the scope of the patent, he may not be held liable for anti-trust violations.

b) Note: A tying arrangement would still be illegal, where a patent holder conditions the licensing of his patent upon the purchasing of another product in which he has no patent. It is different, however, where there is an absolute refusal to deal or to license, which is within the rights of the patent-holder.
c) Note: The Supreme Court has since held that it is the complaint that determines the jurisdiction for a claim; not counter-claims. The Federal Circuit only has jurisdiction when the patent issue is raised in the complaint – not in a counter-claim. For example, here, the plaintiff sued for an anti-trust violation, which would have gone to the 10th Circuit. Xerox counterclaimed for patent infringement, which would ordinarily be decided by the Federal Circuit. In Xerox, which addressed both issues, the Federal Circuit took the case. No more. Next time it would go to the 10th Circuit.
C. The Hatch-Waxman Act

1. Facts:
a) The Act

(1) The Hatch-Waxman Act tries to encourage competition for prescription drugs. A lot of R&D goes into developing prescription drugs. A patent gives the holder 17 years of exclusivity. Typically, a generic manufacturer would wait until the patent expires and would then enter the market. Typically, when a generic drug enters the market, prices get slashed in half. Thus, the prescription drug developer has an incentive to prevent competition from generic drug manufacturers.

(2) The Hatch-Waxman Amendment allows a generic manufacturer to file an abbreviated application for FDA approval of its drug. As part of its application, the manufacturer had to certify that either the patent was invalid, or the product did not infringe it. The certification would be sent to the patent holder, who would then have 45 days to file suit for patent-infringement. Once the patent-holder files suit, there is an automatic 30-month stay on the FDA’s approval.

(3) To compensate the generic manufacturer for the 30-month stay, the first generic manufacturer gets 180 days of exclusivity dating either from the court’s decision, or when the generic product comes on the market – whichever is earlier.

b) The Problem

(1) This is a situation that is ripe for a § 1 violation.

(2) The patent-holder would file the infringement suit, and then would settle. Since there was no court decision, the 180 days would only start once the generic product made it on the market. The settlement agreement would then provide that they would keep their product from the market until final FDA approval, after all of the litigation was over – even appeals. The patent-holder would pay the generic manufacturers a substantial amount of money to keep from entering the market.

(3) Consumer class actions were brought challenging the settlements as being anti-competitive, and preventing the prices of prescription drugs from coming down.

2. Held:
a) One Circuit Court of Appeal has called such a settlement a per se § 1 violation. Paying a competitor to stay off the market violates the anti-trust laws.

b) Another has held that we want to advance a policy that promotes settlements. Moreover, since this involves patents and very complicated patent rights, it should certainly not be subject to a per se standard. 

(1) E.g. If the infringer comes on after the 30-month stay, it will not be immune from liability. 

(2) E.g. The generic manufacturer may lose the patent infringement suit.

